E10-15GL
Counterbalance 1ift truck

F, 7 -7 B 2 X 4
Parts list 4 HZF

20250310 V04




PARTS ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS
HOW TO ORDER

When you order, supply the part number, quantity, model and serial numbers of your machine. Supplying this information will assure prompt, efficient
handing of your order.

Since your dealer carries many parts in stock and maintains up—to—date prices on all parts, he will be able to process your order immediately
If, for some reason, the part is not in stock, he will order it from the factory. In either event, he maintains a current file of service manuals
which give all available parts ordering or technical information.
WHERE TO ORDER

Always order parts from the dealer who sold you your truck. If it is necessary for the dealer to order parts from the factory, he is able to get
prompt service for you. Parts are shipped in accordance with shipping instructions given on the order.
INSTRUCTIONS FOR RETURNING PARTS

Under NO CIRCUMSTANCES will parts be accepted at the factory for credit without prior approval. We cannot accept responsibility for parts returned
without authorization.

If you have some parts which must be returned, contact your dealer. If he believes parts should be returned, he will arrange for authorization
to return the parts
CHANGES

When changes are made to the machine, revised pages for this manual will be issued. These pages must be inserted in your parts manual as soon
as they are received.
Failure to keep your parts manuals up to date will result in confusion and may cause you to order wrong parts.

FAET WL
WAl T I

LTI R, SR B  E RS, B, HSRFES . SRAX s B RS (RIE 7 T IS i 6

A 2R A IR 2 B AR B, T EL A B ORI A B O K S 0, BT DMt 2 R AR A A T T R . (B R A SR SR R, A7 B i XA B, Al AT . LiE
LRERITE I, T B — RS TN SO, SRR AL T R T W B R B LS

T g
AT EATELN, SR ES S NEH R EITI . WREH A L ENATITEL, AN IR AREERIRSS . RIEERITIAGE S, TAFAIE X R A ERAE U B & — i .
T KRB UL

BT, BEONEHR R, B FARAFLNF R, RAREAFTAAK. AT 0B 2 AR IR R K 17157

IR — R — E HIRIE, HRREIEMHE . ALMREIAEAT DURIE, WIS A ELRIE K 24T
BARBH

X FHEARABEN, ZAFMIBIERSEHRT. DEEIRXEBIETN, & Z T el AR SR Z TN 58 RN R SR Z4F0, WaTae & SBEIT . 44
S5 THI R R



GENERAL INFORMATION
INDEX

This parts manual is arranged for easy identification of parts . The index at the front of the catalog gives location of major groups and assemblies.
PART LIST

The Item, describes the item on the Figure you are looking at. The Part No. is a numerical description of the item and the part ordering number.
The Description is a description of the part number in alphabetical form. The Qty is the quantity used on the machine. The Applied Date is a description

when the part is applicable. The Remark is the explanation of the part for a supplement such as the model the capability, the characteristic etc.
HOW TO READ PARTS MANUAL

HELP 1:
Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery 1 24V/20AH
A : 1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery 1 24V/30AH
1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery 1 24V/40AH
2 03.0132 Screw M5X8 5
7 03. 0245 Nut M12 2
8 03. 04790 Spring 2
B :> 9 01 30. 01. 6685 Wheel Frame 1 -210125
9 02 40.11. 048 Wheel Frame 1 210125—
6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover 1
7 03. 0243 Nut M10 2 Cancel
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller 2
9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 2
3 33.054. 0001 Frame (550) 1
3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) 1
D |:> 1 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 6
5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) 1
5 40. 15. 044 Shaft (685) 1
6 33.036. 0007 Push Rod Welding 2 For 1800Kg
E I:> 7 03. 0691 Bushing® 19X ® 16X 15 4
8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X30 10




A: The part of Index 1 is Optional.

B: The part of Index 9 has an Applicability, because it’s our policy to constantly improve our products
C:The part of Index 7 indicates that the part is canceled. Note the version number when ordering

D:The part of Index 3 indicates that the frame welds have different specifications, 550 or 685 indicates the outer width of the forks. Index 5 indicates
the parts used for the outer width of the forks

E:The part of Index 6 indicates that the part is used for model with load capacity of 1800KG.

1. Record by time

- 210125 : Ending on January 25, 2021.

210125- : Beginning on January 25, 2021.

2. Record by serial number

01 : Ending at 01

02 : Starting at 02



HELP 2:

A 5.9 Wiring Harness Assembly
B = 5.201 Wiring Harness Assembly
(O 5.202  Wiring Harness Assembly

A:Section 5.2 is the original version.

B:Section 5.201 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.2 have been changed.

C:Section 5.202 is the version that some parts in the Section 5.20lhave been changed.

When you order, Please locate specific parts information of your truck by the Applied Date of parts in each version.



WE
H3x
W24 H 0 WA RN iR o, FFE R SRS SR E R 5 B
FHHAAE
ltem AR AR F, BREKMTE . Part No.& 41— RVIHER B 11114 505, Description &M CF AR Z4H1 565, Qty RN 2 ZF4AE
N FEH R %E. Applied Date Kox 124 EH IR Yo H . Remark J& H RN U EAE B (B2 . 1 aE AR IESE).
BAENFEHHER
#HEh 1.

Item Part No Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Eiac [E EAs Kt & HE
1 02. XDC. 3556 Battery L LEER 1 24V/20AH
: 1 02. XDC. 3557 Battery L b 1 24V/30AH
A 1 02. XDC. 3558 Battery L HL 1 24V/40AH
2 03.0132 Screw M5X8 12T 5
7 03. 0245 Nut M12 IgR) 2
8 03. 04790 Spring P 2
B ::> 9 | o1 | 30.01 6685 Wheel Frame e 1 210125
9 02 | 40.11.048 Wheel Frame [y 1 210125~
6 02. KSCX. 0001 Cover T a5 B 1
7 03. 0243 Nut M10 R} 2 Cancel/HLH
C :> 8 40. 11. 040 Roller BT 2
9 03. 1088 Bolt M10X60 AR 2
3 33. 054. 0001 Frame (550) Ky 1
3 33. 054. 0002 Frame (685) uvY 1
D |:> 4 03. 02393 Screw M6X 16 24T 6
5 40. 18. 005 Shaft (550) S 1
5 40. 15. 044 Shaf't (685) SCHER 1
6 33. 036. 0007 Push Rod Welding HERF 2 For 1800Kg
E I::> 7 03. 0691 Bushing®19X ®16X15  HAE 4
8 03. 0305 Round Pin®5X 30 A AT Y 10




FFg 1 ZoRBEMA LA fih ] R g £ .

5 9 FoREEMA —EH IR YR X2 F O BA A W 347 7= S T2
5 1 RN EEMIGH, ITERERRAS

75 3 RRELLIREARA AT, 550 8% 685 KRt X HI4MGE. 75 5 RoRBLH T 58 XA E H =54
75 6 Koz BB HEE 1800K6 £ 4L,

. FABRFRE S

210125 : #1LF| 2021 4 01 A 25 H

210125- : EIHT 2021 & 01 H 25 H

2. AFFISidx

01 : #ubLFsls o1

02 : E4HFHIS 02



#E 2.

A
B
C:
=

A o+——579 Wiring Harness Assembly
BREH
B < 5.201 Viring Harness Assembly
GRBR
(< 5.202  Wiring Harness Assembly
BRER

D EAY 5.2 RORJRURIRA
DAY 6,201 FORMESMGMRA (FEH 5. 2) EEMAAARE;

BT 5,202 FIRAERFRA (FEH 5.201) EEMFFHAE.

HIEATI A, TEHRAE R RRCA A A AR 38 FH I TR R W 485 P i Iy 2 R (R 145 2




Index H3
1. Frame System 5 &%t

1.1 Frame ASSembly (1. 0T)  ZEZE I (L 0T ) oo s e e s e e e e e e e e s e e s s s e e e s s e e e s e e e sesees s eeseesen. 1
1.2 Frame ASSEmMBLY (1. 5T ) ZE B i Ul BT ) oo e e e e e e s e s e e s e s 2
1.3 Frame Assembly (Side Shift) ZEZEIEHE CIFMITZ ) oo s s e s ee s s e eeees 3
L4 ATI GUATA SEAT ASSOIMD LY a8 ol oo oo e e s e s s se 4
L. 5 COVET ASSOIMD LY THTEE JEL e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s s e e s e e e e e e e e s e s e e s e e s s e s e e s e s e e e e e s e s s e s s s s e s e e s s e s e s s es e s s eeessseeeesee. 5
Lo 6 Pedal ASSOMD LY Rl I e e e e s e e e e e s e s s e s e e s e e e ee e e s s eee e s e e s e e e e s s e e s e s e s s e s e e e e e e e s s s e s e e eeeeeen 6
L. 7 BAttery SLide Carriage H I E oo e eeee e e e s e e s seee e ese e eee e s e ees e e e s e e e s e e e e e s e e e e s s sesseeseees s eeeesseeeeesseeen 7
2.Drive System IXZh RSt
2 L DT AVE ASSOMD LY R o e oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e s s e e e e s e e e e e s e e e e s e e s e e s e e e e e s e en e reeeereeeeen 8

3. Operating System ¥ERS

3.1 Operating Handle ASSembD Ly Bl E Tz A . oot e e e e e et s e ees e e s s e s s s see s e s s e eeeens 9
3.2 Handle head assembly (Side shift) FAHELEL (MUFE) s 11
3.3 Handle head assembly (Side shift and Combination lock) FMASkEN ML/ BERDAND) oo 13
3.4 Handle head assembly FARKELAL (I, Fl RS T B ) e 15

3.5 Handle head assembly TRk ol i (FaTH , IR S 0 T T 0 o ) oo es s 17



3.6 Handle head assembly TRk (FLIE, IR B 0 F8 Gl A ) oo 19

4. Lifting System B&FH RS

4.1 Single Door Frame ASSemD Ly Bl o i o oo oot s e e e e s e e e e e e e e s e e s e e e s e e e s e s seee s eseen 21
4.2 TWO LevVel Gantry ASSEmMD Ly T T o i oo e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e e e e e e e s e s s ee s s e s e s s e e s es e s s eee e s s e s s eeseeresens 23
4.3 Two Stage Fully Free Door Frame AsSembly P2 E B T T2 I oo 25
4.4 Two Level Gantry Assembly (With Side Shift) PRZRITZEEIR CHIMITL ) oo ene. 26
4.5 Three Level Fully Free Door Frame AsSembly =284 H T T2 I oo es oo 30
4.6 Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly (With Side Shift) =4 HMHIITZEEK CGEIFE) o, 33
4.7 Tray Rack Assembly (Single Door Rack) FEf 2 i GBI R ) oo e e e e s e e s s 36
4.8 Tray Rack Assembly (Two Level Fully Free Portal Frame)#EZEZER 0 (PR E BT TZE) o, 37
4.9 Tray Rack Assembly (Two—Stage Gantry) FEIEZE R (LT TR ) oo es e s s 38
4.10 Tray Rack Assembly (Two-Stage Gantry With Side Shift) FEEEZELK (PHZLT TZETMNAZ ) oo, 39
4.11 Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry) FERE 2R i Comgll T ) oo 40
4.12 Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry With Side Shift) FEFEZERK (ZHITTZETMIFL ) o, 41

5.Hydraulic System YW ERS

5.1 Single Door HYdraulic SyStem Bl J 2 i e BRI o oo e e e e s e e s e s e s e s eee e ees e eeesees 42



5.2 Two Stage HYdraulic SYStTOM PH 2R IE BRI oo e ee oo e e e e e s e e et e e e s e s s e s es e ee s eesens 43
5.3 Two Stage Fully Free Hydraulic System FHZE A E BT ZR G oo s s e e s e e s ee s s es e s 44
5.4 Two Stage Hydraulic System (With Side Shift) PHZRMEIERZG CHIEL ) oo 45
5.5 Three Stage Hydraulic SyStemM 2 I BRI oo oo e e s e e s e s e s s ee s ees e 47
5.6 Three Stage Hydraulic System =ZEUEIE ZRGE CoMIEZ ) oo s s e s e s ee e 49
5. T POWET UNIT BJ) JT B Tl oo eeeeeeeeeoeeoee oo ee e e e ee s eeeeeeeeeeeeeeenee 51
5.8 POWET UNIT BJ) JT B Tl oo eeeeeeeeeoeeee oo e e s eeeeeneeneee 53

6. Electric System HLS R4

B. 1 ELOCtriC ASSOmMD LY H o B e e e e et e e e e e e e e e e s e e e e s e e e e e e esee s s es e s s ee e e e s e s s e e s e s s s e s e e s s e s e s s e s e s s e e s s sseseneeeeo. 54
6.2 Control Board Assembly (1232)  FBHIBRIE L (1232 oo e e e s e s e e e s e s e s eees e 56
6.3 Control Board Assembly (F2=A)  FEHUBRIEIE CF27A) oo e s oo e s s eeeeeeeees 57
6.4 Control Board Assembly CQT)  Fa T ) oot e e e ee e e e 58
6.5 Wiring Harness (1232)  ZRIEUL (1232 oo ee e e eeee e e e s s e e s s e s eseeeeseese s s esese e seeseeseseeseseeseeseseessseesaeees 59
6.6 Wiring Harness (F2=A)  ZRIIUIL CF27A) oo eeeeeees s s sess s e e s ee s e e e s s s e e e seeeesesseseeesesseeeesesseeeeesseeereeessenes 60
6.7 Wiring Harness (QT)  ZRIII CHIT D oo eeeeeeesseeeeeesseeeeesseseeseseeseessssseseeeeseseseeseseseesesseeseesess s eessseseeeesseeeesesseeeeessseeeeeees 61

6.8 Wiring Harness (1232E/SE+1220C, ) ZRHE (1232E/SEF12200C) .oomiooeceeiceeeeeeceeee e 62



6.9 Wiring Harness (F2-A+1220C) ZEHIIN (F2=AT12200) oo sssssssssssssssess oo 63

6. 10 Wiring Harness (QT CVD24S25HB4+DVM24S04) ZRIR 2 (HiHH CVD24S25HBAHDVM24S04) ooovooooooeoeeeeeeeeeeoeeeeeeeen 64
6. 11 Wiring Harness (QT LVM24S25)  ZRH I ES CHTFR LUM2AS25) oo 65
6.12 Cable Assembly (Lead Acid Battery) HEZEAUE CEEEREETIL) oo 66

6. 13 Cable Assembly (Lithium Battery) HRZEEAL CBEEETIL) oo 67



BITIER

e BT A BT
20240730 V01 iR BB A
L1113 EAEE s Ahuh e T iR AR T, 4wifi 20204001718;
90241026 V02 PR 2. EOHRGNAD: 1.5 TS 4 R RS S S IR0 202040017105
3. Wi 4.3 A HEBRITISEER. 4. 8 FEAALE R (YA HHEITLD | 5.3 WAL HHBERS
4. BEARHERR R
20250305 V03 IR ; 5.1/5.2/5.3 %078 1. 5t ALK LR E .

5.2/5.3 75 8 Hf#E (40202160008) k& 75 4 HESk (40201160012) , i 4 4K 5.

20250310 V04

Wi 3. 4. 3,50 3.6 FHISKE AL 5.8. 5.9, 5.10. 5. 11 ZR I A




1.

1

Frame Assembly (1.0T)
AL (1.0T)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
1 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 BEAT 16 03. 0089
2 20204000481 | Cover Plate F=R 1 30. 01. 0968
3 20104010116 | Frame £33 1 33. 0285
4 20204000479 | Pedal AR 1 30. 01. 0967
5 30251060009 | Screw M6X12 BEAT 4 03.0114
6 30201100018 | Screw M10X25 $247 2 03. 1051
7 20104010119 | Neutral Board LR 1 33. 0288
8 30251080028 | Screw M8X20 B24T 6 03. 0092
9 20202001466 | Left Counterweight B E A 1
10 20202001465 | Left Counterweight E i 1
11 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 BEAT 2 03. 0934
12 20204000477 | Support X 1 30. 01. 0966
13 20204000369 | Angle Iron A%k 4 30.01. 08803
14 30401120001 | Flat Washer ®12 A 8 03.00514
15 30411120003 | Spring Washer @12 A 8 03.0015
16 30201120019 | Screw M12X20 B24T 2 03. 0546
17 30201120013 | Screw M12X40 B24T 6 03.0173
18 20202001468 Right Counterweight BEA 1
19 20202001467 Right Counterweight BEA 1
20 56005000003 | Screw M8X16 ¥ 1 03. 0592
21 20202001470 | Card Board AR 1
22 20101010243 | Baffle AR 1
23 50105350002 | Axle 4 2 33. 0342
24 20204001718 | Electrical Box Cover Plate HA## 1




1.2

Frame Assembly (1.5T)
R (1.5T)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
1 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 BZAT 16 03. 0089
2 20204000481 | Cover Plate F=R 1 30. 01. 0968
3 20104010192 | Frame £33 1 33. 0341
4 20204000479 | Pedal AR 1 30. 01. 0967
5 30251060009 | Screw M6X12 BZAT 4 03.0114
6 30201100018 | Screw M10X25 8247 2 03. 1051
7 20104010119 | Neutral Board LR 1 33. 0288
8 30251080028 | Screw M8X20 B24T 6 03. 0092
9 20202001466 | Left Counterweight BE A~ 1
10 20202001465 Left Counterweight BE A 1
11 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 BEAT 2 03. 0934
12 20204000477 | Support X 1 30. 01. 0966
13 20204000369 | Angle Iron A%k 4 30.01. 08803
14 30401120001 | Flat Washer ®12 A 8 03.00514
15 30411120003 | Spring Washer @12 A 8 03.0015
16 30201120019 | Screw M12X20 B24T 2 03. 0546
17 30201120013 | Screw M12X40 B24T 6 03.0173
18 20202001468 Right Counterweight BEA 1
19 20202001467 Right Counterweight BEA 1
20 56005000003 | Screw M8X16 ¥ 1 03. 0592
21 20202001470 | Card Board AR 1
22 20101010243 | Baffle AR 1
23 50105350002 | Axle 4 2 33. 0342
24 20204000600 Battery Box Counterweight B3R 46 it & 1 30.01. 2783
25 30201080023 | Screw M8X30 BEAT 2 03.01573
26 20204001718 | Electrical Box Cover Plate  HLS 4 F K 1




1.3

Frame Assembly (Side shift)

R S )

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 BZAT 16 03. 0089
2 20204000481 | Cover Plate F=R 1 30. 01. 0968
3 20102010825 | Frame 33 1
4 20204000479 | Pedal AR 1 30. 01. 0967
5 30251060009 | Screw M6X12 BZAT 4 03.0114
6 30201100018 | Screw M10X25 8247 2 03. 1051
7 20102010823 | Neutral Board LR 1
8 30201080003 | Screw M8X16 B24T 4 03. 01530
9 30251080028 | Screw M8X20 BZAT 6 03. 0092
10 20202001466 Left Counterweight BE A 1
11 20202001465 Left Counterweight BE A~ 1
12 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 BEAT 2 03. 0934
13 20204000477 | Support X 1 30. 01. 0966
14 20204000369 | Angle Iron 4%k 4 30. 01. 08803
15 30401120001 | Flat Washer ®12 A 8 03.00514
16 30411120003 | Spring Washer @12 A 8 03.0015
17 30201120019 | Screw M12X20 B24T 2 03. 0546
18 30201120013 | Screw M12X40 B24T 6 03.0173
19 20202001468 Right Counterweight BEA 1
20 20202001467 Right Counterweight BE A 1
21 56005000003 | Screw M8X16 [ $74 1 03. 0592
22 20202001470 | Card Board AR 1
23 20101010243 | Baffle R 1
24 50105350002 | Axle 4 2 33. 0342
25 20204000600 | Battery Box Counterweight  ELIRAEE 1 30.01. 2783
26 30201080023 | Screw M8X30 B24T 2 03.01573
27 20204001718 | Electrical Box Cover Plate B A4 H K 1




1.4 Arm Guard Seat Assembly
k123595
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
A 55201000011 | Arm Guard Seat Assembly 7% B & i, 1
1 55202000004 | Arm Guard L Eiak 1 30. 01. 1477
3 2 55202000005 | Arm Guard R £k &3 1 30.01. 1478
3 30501100003 | Pin 10X45 Bl AE 4 2 03. 0438
i 4 4 54307000009 | Dust Ring 7 <~ 2
@ 5 5 30421480001 | Ring $48 HHE 2 03. 0072
d? 6 6 50301485001 | Shim R 2 30. 01. 1203
d'> 7 7 40311510001 | Bush M3X 16 HE 2 03. 0503
éﬁ 8 30201100028 | Screw M10X35 AT 4 03. 0182
i 9 30411100002 | Spring Washer ¢ 10 A 10 03. 0014
i - 10 30401100002 | Flat Washer 10 A 10 03. 00513
11 55204000031 | Connecting Plate B E 1
12 30221080005 | Screw M8X12 AT 6 03. 0278
13 55204000028 | Rotation Shaft ¥ 4 A 1
14 55204000029 | Rotation Shaft EgiFa 1
15 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 BRAT 4 03. 1087
16 55204000033 | Mounting plate L JFRARE 1
17 55204000032 | Mounting plate R TFRAAE 1
18 70103000005 | Proximity switch W IF % 2 02.01.2178
19 30211030004 | Screw M3X 16 AT 4 03. 05360
20 20204000308 | Connecting Plate M 2 30. 01. 0840
21 30101100004 | Bolt M10X35 L% 6 30. 35. 0300




1.5

Cover Assembly

T 2 A

! A
n§l/ v 7 13

| by

| v
I

[ H

Al T

~ 7 I

L) |
l\ \Wj/\b\\ | 76'//

A = = I(

-

71
/1~
/

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 20204000574 | Visor mE 1 30. 01. 2450
2 54302000017 | Rubber Sleeve # K E 1 02. 01. 00072
3 30211060031 | Screw M6X16 HRAT 4 03. 02393
4 20204001710 | Cover B 1
5 54304000002 | Shake Hands frF 1 03. 0208
6 20204000576 | Cover A 1 -240523 | 30.01. 2451
7 56001000008 | Hi nge & 2 02.01. 32912
8 30251050016 | Screw M5X 16 B2 AT 12 03. 0085
9 30351060005 | Snap Nut M6 F 4024 4 03. 0587
10 30401050001 | Flat Washer &5 4 6 03. 00511
11 30411050001 | Spring Washer &5 A 6 03.00132
12 30301050002 | Nut M5 A5 6 03. 0255




1.6

Pedal Assembly
FERR L B

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
A 55601000009 | Pedal Assembly H AR AR 1 82. 23. 020
1 30311120001 | Nut MI2 g5 2 03. 0820
2 50401000048 | Spring wE 2 02.01. 211301
3 50401000047 | Spring W 2 02.01. 211300
4 50301125003 | Spacer EESNR 2
5 30101120037 | Bolt M12X80 e 2 03. 0389
6 30301080001 | Nut M8 L85 2 220330~ 03. 0258
7 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 8247 2 220330~ 03. 01560
8 30201060018 | Screw M6X12 BEAT 2 03.0145
9 50105200012 | Shaft ity 2 33. 0296
10 54001000010 | Bushing ®23X ®20X20 HEEEE 2 03. 0454
11 55603000004 | Plate R 1 33. 0289
12 55602000004 | Leather Packing B AT R A 1 02.01. 01380
13 30101080003 | Bolt M8X20 e 1 03. 0357
14 50407000043 | Air Spacer AHE 1 02. QTH. 3640
15 50301085031 | Distance Sleeve =R 1 30.01. 0879




1.7

Battery Slide Carriage
CER IR

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
A 20304010055 | Battery Slide Carriage B R 7R 42 1 82.23. 009
1 51108000002 | Contact Roller RA 12 02. 01. 3369
2 20204000493 | Shaft RA 6 30. 01. 1049

3 30201060022 | Screw M6X25 B24T 6 03. 0150
4 30201080003 | Screw M8X16 B24T 4 03. 01530
5 30411080002 | Spring washer @8 A 4 03.0012
6 20204000457 | Bracket ERE 1 30. 01. 0950




2.1

Drive Assembly

IR S

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
A 20102020017 | Drive Assembly itz By 1
1 30201080024 | Screw M8X25 BRAT 4 03. 01562
2 70402000011 | Electrical Machinery AL 1 02.DJ. 2108
3 70109000000 | Proximity Switch BT = 1 19. 034653
4 30211040013 | Screw M4X10 B2AT 2 03.0230
5 20203000664 | Mounting Sleeve ZERE 1
6 30201080005 | Screw M8X25 2T 12 03. 01560
7 30411080002 | Spring Washer &8 k] 12 03.0012
8 30101160017 | Bolt M16X55 e 6 03. 0394
9 30411160002 | Spring Washer ¢ 16 A 6 03.0017
10 30401160002 | Flat Washer 16 4 6 03. 0047
11 20204000696 | Drive chassis R A 1
12 52102000013 | GK1OLD gearbox assembly — GK1OLD t % 4§ & & 1 02. CLX. 210713
13 51241000093 | Driving Wheel ®250X75 IRz Ak# 1 02. QDL. 0067




3.1 Operating Handle Assembly
BAET WA
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe KA 4 HE & EH# HiE
A 20301010096 | Operating Handle Assembly — #1E FARH 4 1 82.22. 030
Handle head assembly F A 3k B A
1 71501000009 1 02. SB. 317517
(Side shift) (U
Handle head assembly
FAEKE R
1 71501000058 (Side shift+Combination 1
A+ 5450
lock)
1 71501000179 | Handle head assembly FAF Sk Bk 1 20250310~
1 71501000183 | Handle head assembly FAF Sk Bk 1 20250310~
1 71501000185 | Handle head assembly FAF Sk Bk 1 20250310~
1 2 55222000026 | Mounting Seat FAARERE 1 30.01. 2014
3 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 $24T 2 03. 0817
4 30251050015 | Screw M5X12 B24T 4 03. 0083
5 20201000950 | Cover FAE 1 77700000278
2 2 6 20101010027 | Connector gk 1 33.011. 0001
7 55222000014 | Control Handle FAAA 1 30.01. 3308
1 8 30251060029 | Screw M6X16 B24T 4 03. 0089
9 30501050003 | Round Pin ®5X45 B B AR 4 1 03. 0303
1 10 30251050007 | Screw M5X16 B24T 4 03.0109
11 54302000418 | Plate S FE M 1 02.01.0217
12 50106120002 | Shaft i 1 30.01. 1138
13 54307000005 | Silicone Tube IR E 1 02.01. 221512
14 55222000039 | Screw BEAT 1 30.01.1919
15 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 BEAT 2 03. 0166
16 30411100002 | Lock Washer @10 A 2 03.0014
17 30421080001 | Cir clip For Shaft R 4 E 2 03. 0057
18 50407000044 | Air Spring A% 1 -240605 | 02.QTH. 2124
18 50407000053 | Air Spring AHE 1 240605~
19 55222000031 | Shaft B 1 30.01. 3373
20 30421100001 | Cir clip For Shaft R 4 E 1 03. 0058




3.1 Operating Handle Assembly

A TR
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA EA S #E & J H # %
21 30201030002 | Screw M3X 16 AT 2 03.0128
22 70103000004 | Micro Switch WA T * 1 02.01. 2177
23 20201000455 | Plate ZER 1 30.01. 1080
24 54001000020 | Bushing ®20X ® 18X 16 HRELE 2 03. 0455
25 50101180002 | Shaft i 1 30.01. 3359
26 55222000028 | Handle Fossa FiaE 1 30. 01. 3309
27 54302000063 | Plate E2 1 1 02.01. 0216
28 30251080012 | Screw M8X 16 BBAT 2 03.0117
29 20201000671 | Casing EE 1 30.01. 6378
30 20301010002 | Steering Sensor A o] R A 4L 1 81.004. 033
31 30201080024 | Screw M8X25 AT 4 03. 01562

10




3.2

Handle head assembly (Side shift)

Tk e (%)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #HE & EH# HiE
A 71501000009 | Handle head assembly FA Sk B 1 02. SB. 317517
1 71511000015 | Belly Switch i &S 1 16. 0038
2 71511000016 | Spring wE 1 03. 0725
3 71511000001 | Upper Cover rz 1 02.01. 31770
4 70101000014 | Tilt the button 54 % £ 2 16. 0465
5 70103000006 | Micro Switch W I x 9
6 71511000007 | Lift Button Base R E 6 02.01.317718
7 71511000004 | Lift Button Frie A 2 02.01. 317721
8 71511000017 Pin ®3X17 B AE 4 6 03. 0760
9 70101000015 | Side shift button 4% 4 2
10 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 6 30. 01. 3427
11 71511000018 | Spring W 3 03. 0726
12 71511000005 | Horn Button oo\ % H 1 02.01. 317723
13 71511000345 | Button Clip WHF T 2 02.01. 317724
14 30231030002 | Screw B24T 8 02. SB. PJ. 0012
15 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
16 70132000105 | Accelerator Assembly o3 2 R 1 02.01. 2155
17 71511000115 | Knob A 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
18 71511000013 | Bracket Right XA 1 30. 01. 3424
19 70132000001 | Accelerator 3 1 02.01. 2151
20 30431080001 | Wave Washers B E 2 03. 0735
21 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
22 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve HWAE 2 30. 01. 3426
23 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket INE 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
24 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BEAT 2 03. 05364
25 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 B24T 2 03.0131
26 71511000002 | Lower Cover T# 1 02.01. 31772
27 30201050017 | Screw M5X25 B24T 2 03.01410
28 30201050019 | Screw M5X55 B24T 2 03. 0751

11




3.2

Handle head assembly (Side shift)
Fk B C(IF )

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA £ #E & B # &
29 71511000109 | Install The Card ZRF 1 02. SB.PJ. 0016
30 71511000003 | Mode button #R 1 02.01. 317719
31 71511000351 | Cover £ 1 02.01.31777

12




3.3

Handle head assembly (Side shift and Combination lock)
FSL SR (S /280D

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
Fe KA 4 #HE & EH# HE
A 71501000058 | Handle head assembly FAA K ER 1
1 71511000015 | Belly Switch i &S 1 16. 0038
2 71511000016 | Spring wE 1 03. 0725
3 71511000001 | Upper Cover rz 1 02.01. 31770
4 70101000014 54 % £ 2 16. 0465
5 70103000006 | Micro Switch W I x 9
6 71511000007 | Lift Button Base R E 6 02.01.317718
7 71511000004 | Lift Button Frie A 2 02.01. 317721
8 71511000017 Pin ®3X17 B AE 4 6 03. 0760
9 70101000015 4% 4 2
10 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 6 30. 01. 3427
11 71511000018 | Spring W 3 03. 0726
12 71511000005 | Horn Button oo\ % H 1 02.01. 317723
13 71511000345 | Button Clip WHF T 2 02.01. 317724
14 30231030002 | Screw B24T 8 02. SB. PJ. 0012
15 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
16 70132000105 | Accelerator Assembly o3 2 R 1 02.01. 2155
17 71511000115 | Knob A 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
18 71511000013 | Bracket Right XA 1 30. 01. 3424
19 70132000001 | Accelerator 3 1 02.01. 2151
20 30431080001 | Wave Washers B E 2 03. 0735
21 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
22 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve HWAE 2 30. 01. 3426
23 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket INE 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
24 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BEAT 2 03. 05364
25 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 B24T 2 03.0131
26 71511000002 | Lower Cover T# 1 02.01. 31772
27 30201050017 | Screw M5X25 B24T 2 03.01410
28 30201050019 | Screw M5X55 B24T 2 03. 0751

13




3.3

Handle head assembly (Side shift and Combination lock)
FSL SR (S /280D

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 R EA S HE & J H # £E
29 71511000109 | Install The Card ZRF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
30 71511000003 | Mode button X 1 02.01. 317719
31 71511000356 | Cover FEH 1
32 70106000001 | Coded Lock 25 A4 1
33 70108000002 | Card Reader il 2% 1

14




3.4

Handle Head Assembly
FL SR (s, -REES

1=}
H

q=F)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
c1 71501000179 | Handle head assembly FAA KB R 1 20250310~

1 71511000041 Upper Cover Assembly FEHAH 1

2 70132000010 Accelerator Assembly Jm 3 25 4 1

3 71511000435 | Lower Cover Assembly TEHEM 1

4 71511000001 | Upper Cover t# 1 02.01. 31770
5 71511000014 | Button Plug R RS 2 02.01. 317725
6 71511000092 | Micro switch assembly AT R A 1

7 71511000007 | Lift Button Base Fr Ve 35 A R 4 02.01. 317718
8 71511000004 | Lift Button FrrE A 1 02.01. 317721
9 71511000017 | Cylindrical Pin B A 44 4 03. 0760

10 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 4 30. 01. 3427

11 71511000018 | Spring S 5 03. 0726

12 71511000005 | Horn Button 9\ 3% A 1 02.01. 317723
13 30231030002 | Screw BZAT 4 02. SB. PJ. 0012
14 71511000345 | Button Clip WA+ T 1 02.01. 317724
15 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
16 30231040001 | Screw BZAT 3 03.0758

17 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
18 70132000001 | Accelerator i ik 2 1 02.01. 9266
19 30431080001 | Wave Washers K HE 2 03.0735

20 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve HAE 2 30. 01. 3426
21 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket e 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
22 71511000115 | Knob il 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
23 30211030015 | Screw M3X12 BZAT 2

24 71511000016 | Spring S 1 03. 0725

25 71511000013 | Bracket Right XRA 1 30. 01. 3424
26 71511000015 | Belly Switch BT % 1 16. 0038

27 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 B2AT 2 03.0131

15




3.4 Handle Head Assembly
FkE R (s, BRSETRI=6—)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

JF5 KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
28 71511000002 | Lower Cover T 1 02.01. 31772
29 71511000109 | Micro switch assembly W R A 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
30 71511000003 | Mode button R 1 02.01. 317719
31 71511000028 | Cover Ja % 1
32 71511000439 | Micro switch assembly W R A 1
33 70103000006 | Micro switch assembly WA X 1
34 71104000050 | Inserting pin 4 2 16. 0359
35 71511000022 | Tilt back and forward B B A R 1
36 Move the warping board

71511000056 B 5 A% AR 1

forward and back

37 Move the skewer left and 7 % # R
71511000023 1
right

16




3.5

Handle Head Assembly
FL SR (s, -REES

1=}
H

q=F)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
D1 71501000183 | Handle head assembly FAA KB R 1 20250310~

1 71511000031 Upper Cover Assembly FEHAH 1

2 71511000027 Accelerator Assembly Jm 3 25 4 1

3 71511000435 | Lower Cover Assembly TEHEM 1

4 71511000001 | Upper Cover t# 1 02.01. 31770

Move the skewer left and & A # MK
5 71511000023 2
right

6 70103000006 | Micro switch WMEF X 13

7 71511000007 | Lift Button Base Fr Ve 35 A R 6 02.01. 317718
8 71511000004 | Lift Button FrrE A 2 02.01. 317721
9 71511000017 | Cylindrical Pin B A 44 6 03. 0760

10 73109000011 | Fixing Sleeve EEE 6 30. 01. 3427

11 71511000018 | Spring ek 5 03. 0726

12 71511000005 | Horn Button 9\ 3% A 1 02.01. 317723
13 30231030002 | Screw BZAT 4 02. SB. PJ. 0012
14 71511000345 | Button Clip WA+ T 2 02.01. 317724
15 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
16 30231040001 | Screw B2AT 3 03.0758

17 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
18 70133000001 | Accelerator i ik 2 1 02.01. 9266
19 30431080001 | Wave Washers K HE 2 03.0735

20 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve HAE 2 30. 01. 3426
21 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket g 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
22 71511000115 | Knob e 4 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
23 30211030015 | Screw M3X12 BZAT 2

24 71511000016 | Spring ek 1 03. 0725

25 71511000013 | Bracket Right TRA 1 30. 01. 3424
26 71511000015 | Belly Switch i 1 16. 0038

27 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 B2AT 2 03.0131

17




3.5

Handle Head Assembly
FkE R (s, BRSETRI=6—)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
28 71511000002 | Lower Cover T 1 02.01. 31772
29 71511000109 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
30 71511000003 | Mode button R 1 02.01. 317719
31 71511000028 | Cover Ja % 1
32 71511000439 | Micro switch assembly W R A 1
33 20102030898 | Micro switch assembly W R A 1
34 71511000022 | Tilt back and forward B B A R 2
35 71301000005 | Pipe sleeve E2£ 0. Im 1 16. 00775
36 71101000001 | Terminal i F 11 16. 0088
37 71101000025 | Plug-in & 1 16. 0091

18




3.6

Handle Head Assembly
FL SR (s, -REES

{5
H

q=F)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #HE & A H HiE
El 71501000185 | Handle head assembly FAA KB R 1 20250310~
1 71511000039 Upper Cover Assembly FEHAH 1
2 71511000027 Accelerator Assembly Jm 3 25 4 1
3 71511000435 | Lower Cover Assembly TEHEM 1
4 71511000001 | Upper Cover t# 1 02.01. 31770
5 71511000014 | Button Plug R RS 3 02.01. 317725
6 Speed regulating

70305000004 ) VR B A 1

potentiometer

7 Speed regulating

70305000007 ) VR A A 1

potentiometer

8 71511000007 | Lift Button Base T+ Fe 5 4R E 1 02.01.317718
9 70101000014 | Lean back button B JE A %A 1 16. 0465
10 71511000017 | Cylindrical Pin B A 44 1 03. 0760
11 71511000018 | Spring 4 5 03.0726
12 71511000005 | Horn Button %]\ % 4 1 02.01. 317723
13 30231030002 | Screw BEAT 4 02. SB. PJ. 0012
14 71511000345 | Button Clip AT 1 02.01. 317724
15 71511000107 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0006
16 30231040001 | Screw BZAT 3 03.0758
17 71511000012 | Bracket Left XEE 1 30. 01. 3423
18 70133000001 | Accelerator pick: 83 1 02.01. 9266
19 30431080001 | Wave Washers K AE 2 03. 0735
20 71511000112 | Shaft Sleeve WARE 2 30. 01. 3426
21 71511000113 | Shaft Jacket e 2 02. SB. PJ. 0025
22 71511000115 | Knob e 2 02. SB. PJ. 0027
23 30211030015 | Screw M3X12 4247 2
24 71511000016 | Spring B4 1 03.0725
25 71511000013 | Bracket Right XHELE 1 30.01. 3424
26 71511000015 | Belly Switch B BFF X 1 16. 0038

19




3.6 Handle Head Assembly
FkE R (s, BRSETRI=6—)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
JF5 KA 4 #E & A H HiE
27 30201050009 | Screw M5X12 BZAT 2 03.0131
28 71511000002 | Lower Cover T 1 02.01. 31772
29 71511000109 | Install The Card ZEF 1 02. SB. PJ. 0016
30 71511000003 | Mode button H#R 3w 1 02.01. 317719
31 71511000028 | Cover Ja % 1
32 71511000439 | Micro switch assembly W R A 1
33 20102030898 | Micro switch assembly AT R A 1
34 70103000006 | Micro switch assembly AT R A 3
35 71301000005 | Pipe sleeve E£ 0. Im 1 16. 00775
36 71101000001 | Terminal 3 5 16. 0088
37 71101000019 | Plug-in & 1 16. 0502

20




4.1

Single Door Frame Assembly

LARE D80

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= HEF H %
1 30421250001 | Ring @25 1 2 03. 0066
2 53101000078 | Chain G4 1
3 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 HA& 2 03. 90. 017
4 51106000005 | Chain G 1 30.01. 03312
5 30201100023 | Screw M10X25 BAT 1 03. 0165
6 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 1 03.0014
7 53107000002 | Chain Wheel Rack HER AR 1 30.01. 3150
8 50101250022 | Axle ®25X80 Hh 1 30.01. 3159
9 30511020001 | Pin 2X16 Fos 2 03. 0333
10 30511050004 | Pin Shaft 5X40 4B 2 03. 0320
11 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 ik 1 03. 0332
12 53104000010 | Bolt M16X1.5 W 1 30. 01. 2565
13 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 L 3= 1 03. 0247
14 30211040011 | Screw M4 X25 AT 2 03. 0223
15 30201040006 | Screw M4 X 12 AT 2
16 54305000002 | Switch Box I & 1
17 70103000001 | Switch FF* 1 02.01. 2182
18 20202003066 | Installation Board Z xR 1
19 30201100029 | Screw M10X12 2T 2 03.0183
20 20102011758 | Outer Door Frame SR 1
21 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 BAT 2 03. 0817
22 54102000002 | Hoop ik 1 30. 04. 129
23 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206
24 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 L4 8 03. 1161
25 20204000515 | End Cap St 2 30.01.1753
26 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 A 2 03. 90. 030
27 51241000008 | Wheel @ 250120 ®F 2 02. L.Z. 0056
28 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 A 2 03. 90. 039
29 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 FHE 2 02. 01. 3007

21




4.1 Single Door Frame Assembly

LARE D80
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA £ #E & H# &
30 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 ¥ 5F 2 03. 0291
31 30431350001 | Tab Washer Bk 30k 2 03. 0525
32 30201080023 | Screw M8X30 B2AT 1 03. 01573
33 50105300007 | Axle Hh 2 33.019. 0021
34 30251060010 | Bolt M6X16 B2AT 2 03.0115
35 20202000762 | Mount ERE 1
36 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 B24T 2 03. 1087
37 70109000001 | Proximity Switch BRI X 1 19. 0780
38 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 8247 2 03. 05364

22




4.2 Two Level Gantry Assembly
[CEARESSYY
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 53101000147 | Chain (2000) # 4 (2000) 2
1 53101000148 | Chain (2500) &% (2500) 2
1 53101000006 | Chain (3000) &% (3000) 2 02.LT. 3154
1 53101000012 | Chain (3300) &% (3300) 2 02.LT. 3155
1 53101000150 | Chain (3500) &% (3500) 2
1 53101000151 | Chain (4000) &% (4000) 2
2 30421300001 | Ring ®30 L 4 03. 0068
3 51106000005 | Chain G 2 30. 01. 03312
4 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 A 4 03. 90. 017
5 50101300010 | Axle ®30X78 Hh 2 30.01. 1142
6 30201080003 | Screw M8X 16 HRAT 2 03. 01530
7 20102011755 | In Mast (2000) I (2000) 1
7 20102010807 | In Mast (2500) I (2500) 1
7 20102010809 | In Mast (3000) AIT4 (3000) 1 33.012. 0004
7 20102011756 | In Mast (3300) WITE (33000 1
7 20102010811 | In Mast (3500) HIT# (35000 1
7 20102011757 | In Mast (4000) ITA (4000) 1
8 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 AT 2 03. 0166
9 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 2 03.0014
10 53104000010 | Bolt M16X1.5 W 2 30. 01. 2565
11 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 ik 2 03. 0332
12 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 e 353 2 03. 0247
13 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 =k 4 03. 0591
14 30511050004 | Pin Shaft 5X40 GaEid 4 03. 0320
15 20102011752 | Outer Door Frame (2000) SMT4 (20000 1
15 20102010806 | Outer Door Frame (2500) SMITH (25000 1
15 20102010808 | Outer Door Frame (3000) SMT4 (30000 1
15 20102011753 | Outer Door Frame (3300) SMITA (33000 1
15 20102010810 | Outer Door Frame (3500) SMTA (35000 1

23




4.2 Two Level Gantry Assembly
[CEARESSYY
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S #E A H %
15 20102011754 | Outer Door Frame (4000) SMT4E (40000 1
16 30211040009 | Screw M4X22 BRAT 6 03. 0220
17 70103000001 | Switch FF % 3 02.01. 2182
18 54305000002 | Switch Box Vil 3
19 54102000013 | Hoop 14 4
20 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 BRAT 4 03. 0817
21 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 2T 2 03. 1087
22 20204000698 | Limit Plate FRALAT 1 30. 30. 0165
23 51101000006 | Combination Roller HAR® 4
24 51103000020 | Screw WAL 4
25 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet [ A B 4
26 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 Rt 4 02.01. 3073
27 51103000018 | Support & 4
28 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W74k 4
29 30421400001 | Retainer Ring 4 4 03. 0070
30 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 XS 8 03. 1161
31 20204000515 | End Cap & 2 30.01. 1753
32 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 A 2 03. 90. 030
33 51241000008 | Wheel © 250120 ®F 2 02. LZ. 0056
34 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 A 2 03. 90. 039
35 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 g 2 02. 01. 3007
36 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 Bl 42 2 03. 0291
37 30431350001 | Tab Washer g E 2 03. 0525
38 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206
39 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 HRAT 2 03. 01571
40 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 2 03. 0012
41 50105300007 | Axle H 2 33.019. 0021
42 30251060010 | Screw M6X 16 AT 2 03.0115

24




4.3 Two Stage Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
L&A= N 3 SY5"
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 53101000011 | Chain (3000) &% (3000) 1 02.LT. 31544
2 30421300001 | Ring @30 1 2 03. 0068
3 51106000005 | Chain G 1 30. 01. 03312
4 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 A 2 03. 90. 017
5 50101300010 | Axle ®30X78 Hh 1 30.01. 1142
6 30201080003 | Screw M8X 16 BRAT 2 03. 01530
7 20104010025 | In Mast (3000) WITE (3000) 1
8 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 B2AT 2 03.0166
9 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 4 03. 0014
10 53107000002 | Chain Wheel Rack G 1 30. 01. 3150
11 53104000010 | Bolt MI6X1.5 P2 1
12 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 Fos 1
13 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 e 353 1
14 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 FF o 2
15 30511050004 | Pin Shaft 5X40 it 2
16 30411160002 | Spring Washer @16 A 1 03. 0017
17 20104010024 | Outer Door Frame (3000) SMT4 (30000 1
18 30211040009 | Screw M4 X22 AT 4 03. 0220
19 70103000001 | Switch FF* 2 02.01. 2182
20 54305000002 | Switch Box Vil 2
21 54102000013 | Hoop 14 4
22 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 BRAT 4 03. 0817
23 30201060038 | Screw M6X12 B2AT 3 03. 1231
24 54101000039 | R-hoop R A 4 3 03. 0601
25 30201100026 | Screw M10X45 B2AT 2 03.0169
26 30401100002 | Flat Washer @10 A 2 03. 00513
27 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 2T 2 03. 1087
28 20204000698 | Limit Plate IRALAR 1 30. 30. 0165
29 30101120009 | Bolt M12X35 XS 1 03. 0786

25




4.3 Two Stage Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
L&A= N 3 SY5"

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

F5 KA EXS %= A H %
30 30411120003 | Spring Washer @12 B 1 03. 0015
31 30401120001 | Flat Washer ®12 A 1 03.00514
32 51101000006 Combination Roller H AR 4
33 51103000020 | Screw AL 4
34 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet [ A B 4
35 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 4 02.01. 3073
36 51103000018 | Support E&d 4
37 51103000017 | Dust Sheet b7 4 Fr 4
38 30421400001 | Retainer Ring A E 4 03. 0070
39 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 BRAT 2 03. 01571
40 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 A 2 03.0012
41 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 L4 8 03. 1161
42 20204000515 | End Cap 3 3 2 30.01. 1753
43 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 A 2 03. 90. 030
44 51241000008 | Wheel @250X 120 ®F 2 02. LZ. 0056
45 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 A 2 03.90. 039
46 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 FHE 2 02. 01. 3007
47 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 B 22 5 2 03. 0291
48 30431350001 | Tab Washer wEF 2 03. 0525
49 30251060010 | Screw M6X 16 BRAT 2 03.0115
50 50105300007 | Axle Hy 2 33.019. 0021
51 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206

Spacer sleeve
52 50301380002 EES 2
©38X 50X 3

26




4.4

Two Level Gantry Assembly (With Side Shift)
AR IS W GiTE )

I , T ¢ ” /
e e B

(7

42 41 0.5

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 53101000147 | Chain (2000) &% (2000) 2
1 53101000148 | Chain (2500) 4% (2500) 2
1 53101000006 | Chain (3000) 4% (3000) 2 02.LT. 3154
1 53101000012 | Chain (3300) 4% (3300) 2 02.LT. 3155
1 53101000150 | Chain (3500) 4% (3500) 2
1 53101000151 | Chain (4000) &% (4000) 2
2 30421300001 | Ring ®30 1 4 03. 0068
3 51106000005 | Chain Gk 2 30. 01. 03312
4 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 A 4 03. 90. 017
5 50101300010 | Axle ®30X78 Hh 2 30.01. 1142
6 30201080003 | Screw M8X 16 HRAT 2 03. 01530
7 20102011755 | In Mast (2000) I (2000) 1
7 20102010807 | In Mast (2500) I (2500) 1
7 20102010809 | In Mast (3000) AIT4 (3000) 1 33.012. 0004
7 20102011756 | In Mast (3300) HITE (33000 1
7 20102010811 | In Mast (3500) HITA (35000 1
7 20102011757 | In Mast (4000) HITA (4000) 1
8 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 2T 2 03. 0166
9 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 2 03.0014
10 53104000010 | Bolt M16X1.5 W 2 30. 01. 2565
11 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 ik 2 03. 0332
12 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 e 353 2 03.0247
13 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 =k 4 03. 0591
14 30511050004 | Pin Shaft 5X40 GaEi 4 03. 0320
15 20102011752 | Outer Door Frame (20000  #MT% (2000) 1
15 20102010806 | Outer Door Frame (25000  4MT4 (25000 1
15 20102010808 | Outer Door Frame (30000  4MT4 (3000) 1
15 20102011753 | Outer Door Frame (33000  4MT4 (3300) 1
15 20102010810 | Outer Door Frame (35000  4MT4 (35000 1

27




4.4 Two Level Gantry Assembly (With Side Shift)
P T4 CGisfulgg)
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S #E A H %
15 20102011754 | Outer Door Frame (40000  4MT% (4000) 1
16 30211040009 | Screw M4X22 HRAT 6 03. 0220
17 70103000001 | Switch FF % 3 02.01. 2182
18 54305000002 | Switch Box Vil 3
19 54102000013 | Hoop 4 4
20 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 HRAT 4 03. 0817
21 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 AT 2 03. 1087
22 20204000698 | Limit Plate PRALAT 1 30. 30. 0165
23 51101000006 Combination Roller HARS 4
24 51103000020 | Screw AL 4
25 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B g 4
26 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 4 02.01.3073
27 51103000018 | Support & 4
28 51103000017 | Dust Sheet B 4 Fr 4
29 30421400001 | Retainer Ring 4 4 03. 0070
30 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 e 8 03. 1161
31 20204000515 | End Cap & 2 30.01. 1753
32 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 Hi& 2 03. 90. 030
33 51241000008 | Wheel © 250120 ®F 2 02. LZ. 0056
34 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 A 2 03. 90. 039
35 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 % [E 2 02. 01. 3007
36 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 Bl 42 2 03. 0291
37 30431350001 | Tab Washer g E 2 03. 0525
38 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206
39 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 HRAT 2 03. 01571
40 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 2 03. 0012
41 50105300007 | Axle Hy 2 33.019. 0021
42 30251060010 | Screw M6X 16 B2 AT 2 03.0115
43 30101160020 | Bolt M16X80 e 1 03. 0390

28




4.4 Two Level Gantry Assembly (With Side Shift)
AR IS W GiTE )

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
43 44 45 46 F5 KA 4 #E &l B HiE
1046
1 2 3 6 ‘\* | 47 48 44 30411160002 Spring Washer ®16 A 1 03.0017
] 4 74
| | | ? 45 30401160002 | Flat Washer ®16 4 1 03. 0047
46 51107000011 Pulley E 2 30. 01. 1453
47 50301160003 | Spacer Sleeve [EE=S 1 30. 01. 2557
48 50105300004 | Axle b 1 33.013. 0026
49 30251060029 | Screw M4X22 H2AT 1 03. 0089

29




4.5 Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly

=HAaHmTRRE K

|
o, g 10 12 |

56
55

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 30251060029 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 2 03. 0089
2 50101130001 | Axle G 2 30. 30. 0270
3 53101000068 | Chain A (4000) 44 A (4000) 2
3 53101000006 | Chain A (4500) 44 A (4500) 2 02.LT. 3154
3 53101000012 | Chain A (4800) 44 A (4800) 2 02.LT. 3155
4 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 A 4 03. 90. 017
5 51106000002 | Sprocket HEH 2 30.01. 03311
6 50301160002 | Pulley Sleeve BHEE 1 30. 30. 0007
7 51107000011 | Pulley EH 1 30. 01. 1453
8 30411160002 | Spring Washer @16 A 1 03.0017
9 30101160017 | Bolt M16X55 B 1 03. 0394
10 20102010813 | Middle Door Frame (4000)  ®[7% (4000) 1
10 20102010816 | Middle Door Frame (4500) = [7% (4500) 1
10 20104010343 | Middle Door Frame (4800)  ® |74 (4800) 1
11 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 2T 2 03. 0166
12 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 3 03.0014
13 53104000010 | Bolt M16X1.5 e 3 30. 01. 2565
14 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 LSS 3 03. 0247
15 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 IF o 5 03. 0591
16 30511050004 | Axle 5X40 H 5 03. 0320
17 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 Fos 3 03. 0332
18 20102010812 | Outer Door Frame (40000  4MT% (4000) 1
18 20102010815 | Outer Door Frame (45000  #MT% (4500) 1
18 20104010342 | Outer Door Frame (48000  #MT% (4800) 1
19 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 HRAT 6 03. 0817
20 54102000013 | Hoop ki 4
21 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 24T 2 03. 1087
22 20204000698 | Limit Plate IRALAR 1 30. 30. 0165
23 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERR 8

30




4.5 Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
=R H TR E R
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
) 4 59, 77777777758 F5 KA E S #E A H &iE
- [ R
56 @ o @ 12/’57 24 51103000020 | Screw W EL 8
60— \Qﬂ 25 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet [ s B 8
i \56 26 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 8 02.01. 3073
{\*ﬁk 55 27 51103000018 | Support Xz 8
i ) 28 51103000017 | Dust Sheet VY 8
o 3 4 4 5 11 ‘i 29 30421400001 | Retainer Ring B 4 8 03. 0070
W@ﬂm 7 8 . 10 v | . 19130 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 3 8 03. 1161
| R0 i 31 20204000515 | End Cap WE 2 30.01. 1753
32 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 A 2 03. 90. 030
33 51241000008 | Wheel @250%120 ®F 2 02. LZ. 0056
34 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 K 2 03.90. 039
35 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 % [E 2 02. 01. 3007
36 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 R 353 2 03. 0291
37 30431350001 | Tab Washer A 2 03. 0525
38 20202001491 | Spacer Sleeve e 2 30. 30. 0233
39 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206
40 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 $RAT 2 03. 01571
41 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 2 03. 0012
42 50105300007 | Axle Hy 2 33.019. 0021
43 30251060010 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 2 03.0115
44 30201060038 | Screw M6X12 B2AT 2 03. 1231
45 20202001488 | Screw Bl &K 1
46 70109000001 | Proximity Switch B = 2 19. 0780
47 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BRAT 4 03. 05364
48 30211040009 | Screw M4X22 HRAT 2 03. 0220
49 70103000001 | Switch FF* 1 02.01. 2182
50 54305000002 | Switch Box TFx & 1
51 30201080023 | Screw M8X30 $RAT 1 03. 01573
52 20202001489 | Installation Board Z xR 2

31




4.5 Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly

=R H TR E R
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

4 59 58 F5 KA E S %= A H %
53 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 03. 0934
54 54102000002 | Hoop 14 30. 04. 129
55 20102010814 | In Mast (4000) I (4000)
55 20102010817 | In Mast (4500) T4 (4500)
55 20104010344 | In Mast (4800) T4 (4800)
56 30421250001 | Ring ®25 % 03. 0066
57 50101250022 | Axle ®25X80 Hy 30.01. 3159
58 30201100023 | Screw M10X25 BBAT 03. 0165
59 51106000005 | Sprocket Gk 30. 01. 03312
60 53101000055 | Chain B (4000) 44 B (4000)
60 53101000007 | Chain B (4500) 44 B (4500) 02. LT. 31540
60 53101000011 | Chain B (4800) 44 B (4800) 02.LT. 31544




4.6

Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly (With Side Shift)
—RAHBIZRER G

1
%60
7759 5

4 6

/ /‘\ \@\%\ ? §/ 1
59 _ @
- J/
&

<z 8
i <L/

63"

S~

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 30251060029 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 2 03. 0089
2 50101130001 | Axle G 2 30. 30. 0270
3 53101000068 | Chain A (4000) 44 A (4000) 2
3 53101000006 | Chain A (4500) 44 A (4500) 2 02.LT. 3154
3 53101000012 | Chain A (4800) 44 A (4800) 2 02.LT. 3155
4 30701030004 | Bearing 6206 A 6 03. 90. 017
5 51106000002 | Sprocket HEH 2 30.01. 03311
6 50301160002 | Pulley Sleeve BHEE 1 30. 30. 0007
7 51107000011 | Pulley EH 2 30. 01. 1453
8 30411160002 | Spring Washer @16 A 2 03.0017
9 30101160017 | Bolt M16X55 B 1 03. 0394
10 20102010813 | Middle Door Frame (4000)  ®[7% (4000) 1
10 20102010816 | Middle Door Frame (4500) = [7% (4500) 1
10 20104010343 | Middle Door Frame (4800)  ® |74 (4800) 1
11 30201100024 | Screw M10X30 2T 2 03. 0166
12 30411100002 | Spring Washer @10 A 3 03.0014
13 53104000010 | Bolt M16X1.5 e 3 30. 01. 2565
14 30311160001 | Lock Nut M16 LSS 3 03. 0247
15 30511016001 | Pin 1.6X20 IF o 5 03. 0591
16 30511050004 | Axle 5X40 H 5 03. 0320
17 30511032002 | Pin 3.2X25 Fos 3 03. 0332
18 20102010812 | Outer Door Frame (40000  4MT% (4000) 1
18 20102010815 | Outer Door Frame (45000  #MT% (4500) 1
18 20104010342 | Outer Door Frame (48000  #MT% (4800) 1
19 30201080022 | Screw M8X20 HRAT 6 03. 0817
20 54102000013 | Hoop ki 4
21 30201050007 | Screw M5X12 24T 2 03. 1087
22 20204000698 | Limit Plate IRALAR 1 30. 30. 0165
23 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERR 8

33




4.6

Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly (With Side Shift)
—RAHBIZRER G

4 g2 61
“Mo j@ 4,
-~ - | 60
59 ) oU 59
@ / 8 57
/ e

Tl T

63"

S~

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
24 51103000020 | Screw AL 8
25 51103000019 Loose Proof Sheet B 8
26 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 8 02.01. 3073
27 51103000018 | Support Xz 8
28 51103000017 | Dust Sheet b7 4 Fr 8
29 30421400001 | Retainer Ring B4 E 8 03. 0070
30 30101060014 | Bolt M6X 16 e 8 03. 1161
31 20204000515 | End Cap St 2 30.01. 1753
32 30701040003 | Bearing 6208 A 2 03. 90. 030
33 51241000008 | Wheel @250%120 BF 2 02. LZ. 0056
34 30701045002 | Bearing 6209 K 2 03.90. 039
35 54331000025 | Sealing Ring 104X60X6 % [E 2 02. 01. 3007
36 30331350002 | Nut M35X1.5 Bl 42 2 03. 0291
37 30431350001 | Tab Washer A 2 03. 0525
38 20202001491 | Spacer Sleeve e 2 30. 30. 0233
39 50301450004 | Bushing HE 4 30. 30. 0206
40 30201080006 | Screw M8X30 2T 2 03. 01571
41 30411080002 | Spring Washer ®8 A 2 03. 0012
42 50105300007 | Axle H 2 33.019. 0021
43 30251060010 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 2 03.0115
44 30201060038 | Screw M6X12 B2AT 2 03. 1231
45 20202001488 | Screw Bl &K 1
46 70109000001 | Proximity Switch B = 2 19. 0780
47 30211030008 | Screw M3X12 BRAT 4 03. 05364
48 30211040009 | Screw M4X22 HRAT 2 03. 0220
49 70103000001 | Switch FF* 1 02.01. 2182
50 54305000002 | Switch Box TFx & 1
51 30201080023 | Screw M8X30 B2 AT 1 03. 01573
52 20202001489 | Installation Board Z xR 2

34




4.6

Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly (With Side Shift)
—RAHBIZRER G

4 g2 61
Y 4 v,
59 i \@“ | 60
- )

59 5g
4/ T8 g

63 N <,
\\\‘ -~y

55
/
/

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
53 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 HRAT 4 03. 0934
54 54102000002 | Hoop 4% 1 30. 04. 129
55 20102010814 | In Mast (4000) I (4000) 1
55 20102010817 | In Mast (4500) T4 (4500) 1
55 20104010344 | In Mast (4800) T4 (4800) 1
56 30101160024 | Bolt M16X70 P2 1 03. 0395
57 50301160003 | Spacer Sleeve (EES 2 30. 01. 2557
58 51107000012 | Pulley b 1 30.01. 1975
59 30421250001 | Ring ®25 % 2 03. 0066
60 50101250022 | Axle ®25X80 Hh 1 30.01. 3159
61 30201100023 | Screw M10X25 B2AT 1 03.0165
62 51106000005 | Sprocket G 1 30. 01. 03312
63 53101000055 | Chain B (4000) 44 B (4000) 1
63 53101000007 | Chain B (4500) 4 B (4500) 1 02. LT. 31540
63 53101000011 | Chain B (4800) 4 B (4800) 1 02. LT. 31544
64 30401200008 | Flat Washer ®20 F 4 1 03. 1141
65 30101160025 | Bolt M16X75 e 1 03. 0396

35




4.7 Tray Rack Assembly (Single Door Rack)

FLREE

B CRTTS0)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %

1 20102011759 | Sliding Frame EE 1

2 51103000020 | Screw WAL 4

3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B g 4

4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 bk 4 02.01. 3073

5 51103000018 | Support % % 4

6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet b7 4 Fr 4

7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring RS E 4 03. 0070

8 51101000006 | Combination Roller H e R 4

9 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 1 03.0163

10 20102010820 | Guardrail PR 1

11 30101080005 | Screw M8X25 HRAT 4 03.0773

12 20302010752 | Sliding Frame Assembly R 1

13 53201000030 | Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

36




4.8

Tray Rack Assembly (Two Level Fully Free Portal Frame)

e

LSS

DR EENEE RS,

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %

1 20104010026 | Sliding Frame EE 1

2 51103000020 | Screw WAL 4

3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B g 4

4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 bk 4 02.01. 3073

5 51103000018 | Support % % 4

6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet b7 4 Fr 4

7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring RS E 4 03. 0070

8 51101000006 | Combination Roller H e R 4

9 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 1 03.0163

10 20104010027 | Guardrail PR 1

11 30101080005 | Screw M8X25 HRAT 4 03.0773

12 20304010092 | Sliding Frame Assembly R 1

13 53201000030 | Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

37




4.9

Tray Rack Assembly (Two—Stage Gantry)

e

DA D)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 20104010035 | Sliding Frame HE 1 82.23.017
2 51103000020 | Screw WAL 4
3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B g 4
4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 bk 4 02.01. 3073
5 51103000018 | Support % % 4
6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet b7 4 Fr 4
7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring RS E 4 03. 0070
8 51101000006 | Combination Roller H e R 4
9 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 B2AT 1 03.0163
10 20102010820 | Guardrail PR 1
11 30101080005 | Screw M8X25 HRAT 4 03.0773
12 20304010059 | Sliding Frame Assembly BRAM 1
13 53201000030 | Fork B X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

38




4. 10

Tray Rack Assembly (Two-Stage Gantry With Side Shift)
FERLEBR S (PR ] 28 %)

1211 ¢

—

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 20104010035 | Sliding Frame EE 1 82.23.017
2 51103000020 | Screw R ¥ 4
3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B A 4
4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 4 02.01. 3073
5 51103000018 | Support & 4
6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W7 2 4
7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring i F 44 4 03. 0070
8 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERE 4
9 53211000012 | Side shifter k23 1 02.01. 2310
10 30101120004 | Bolt M12X30 L% 4 30. 35. 0302
11 30401120001 | Spring Washer ¢ 12 A 4 03. 00514
12 30401120001 | Flat Washer 12 ] 4 03. 00514
13 20103010112 | Guardrail PR 1 33.020. 019
14 20302010764 | Sliding Frame Assembly TR 1
15 53201000030 | Fork e X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

39




4. 11

Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry)
K (ZRITE

ITtem Part No. Description Applied Date Remark
F5 R E S A H #IE

1 20102010822 | Sliding Frame HE

2 51103000020 | Screw AT 4

3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B A

4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 02.01. 3073

5 51103000018 | Support &

6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W7 2

7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring i F 44 03. 0070

8 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERE

9 30201100022 | Screw M10X20 AT 03.0163

10 20102010820 | Guardrail a3

11 30101080005 | Screw M8X25 AT 03.0773

12 20302010464 | Sliding Frame Assembly VB

13 53201000030 | Fork B X 02. DDHC. 0044




4.12

Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry With Side Shift)

e

DR (=21 ES )

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA E S %= A H %
1 20102010822 | Sliding Frame HE 1
2 51103000020 | Screw R ¥ 4
3 51103000019 | Loose Proof Sheet B A 4
4 51102000012 | Roller 70.4 R 4 02.01. 3073
5 51103000018 | Support & 4
6 51103000017 | Dust Sheet W7 2 4
7 30421400001 | Retainer Ring i F 44 4 03. 0070
8 51101000006 | Combination Roller HERE 4
9 53211000012 | Side shifter k23 1 02.01. 2310
10 30101120004 | Bolt M12X30 L% 4 30. 35. 0302
11 30401120001 | Spring Washer ¢ 12 A 4 03. 00514
12 30401120001 | Flat Washer 12 ] 4 03. 00514
13 20103010112 | Guardrail PR 1 33.020. 019
14 20302010487 | Sliding Frame Assembly TR 1
15 53201000030 | Fork e X 2 02. DDHC. 0044

41




5.1

Single Door Hydraulic System

LARES

(Co

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e R 4 #HE & A H &E
1 40401024013 | Power Uni HNA%T 1 02. DLDY. 0114
2 40301700011 | Hydro-Cylinder AL 1 02. YG. 3330
3 30803016001 | Gasket @16 bkt 3 03. 0483
4 40201160012 | Joint Bk 3 02.01. 3051
5 40202000008 | Joint Bk 3 02.01. 3278
6 40101160049 | Rubber Hose R 2 02. YYL. 3281
6 40101160066 | Rubber Hose 1.5t e 2 20250305- 02. YYL. 3530
7 40101160269 | Rubber Hose i 1
7 40101160270 | Rubber Hose 1.5t e 1 20250305-
8 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 12 1] 1 02. 01. 30480
9 40301500307 Hydro—-Cylinder WAL 1

42




5.2

Two Stage Hydraulic System

KE

11

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e R 4 #HE & il B #A &E
1 40401024013 | Power Uni HNA%T 1 02. DLDY. 0114
2 40301700011 | Hydro-Cylinder AL 1 02. YG. 3330
3 30803016001 | Gasket @16 bkt 4 03. 0483
4 40201160012 | Joint HEL 5 20250305- 02.01. 3051
5 40202000008 | Joint ENCERGE TS 3 02.01. 3278
6 40101160049 | Rubber Hose R 2 02. YYL. 3281
6 40101160066 | Rubber Hose 1.5T e 2 20250305~ 02. YYL. 3530
7 40101160006 | Rubber Hose i 1 02. YYL. 3280
7 40101160064 | Rubber Hose 1.5T fix & 1 20250305- 02. YYL. 3529
8 40202160008 | Joint AL 1 =20250365 | Cancel/HLH
9 40122000013 | Steel Pipe e 1 02. YYL. 3279
10 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 12 1] 2 02. 01. 30480
11 40301450078 | Hydro—Cylinder 2000 AL 2 02. YG. 20760
11 40301450092 | Hydro—Cylinder 2500 AL 2 02. Y6. 20761
11 40301450080 | Hydro—Cylinder 3000 AL 2 02. YG. 20762
11 40301450052 | Hydro—Cylinder 3300 AL 2 02. YG. 20523
11 40301450051 | Hydro—Cylinder 3500 AL 2 02. YG. 20522
11 40301450059 | Hydro—Cylinder 4000 AL 2 02. YG. 20708

43




5.3 Two Stage Fully Free Hydraulic System
WA H B E RS
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e R 4 #HE & A H &E
1 40401024013 | Power Uni HNA%T 1 02. DLDY. 0114
- /' 2 40301700011 | Hydro-Cylinder AL 1 02. YG. 3330
— ‘ é 3 30803016001 | Gasket @16 bkt 5 03. 0483
I 4 40201160012 | Joint HEL 5 20250305- 02.01. 3051
5 40202000008 | Joint ENCERGE TS 3 02.01. 3278
6 40101160049 | Rubber Hose R 2 02. YYL. 3281
6 40101160066 | Rubber Hose 1.5T e 2 20250305- 02. YYL. 3530
15 13 7 40101160006 | Rubber Hose i 1 02. YYL. 3280
7 40101160064 | Rubber Hose 1.5T fix & 1 20250305- 02. YYL. 3529
8 40202160008 | Joint AL 1 -20250305 | Cancel/BUH
9 40122000013 | Steel Pipe e 1 02. YYL. 3279
10 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 12 1] 3 02. 01. 30480
11 40301450080 | Hydro—Cylinder 3000 AL 1 02. YG. 20762
12 40301450123 | Hydro—Cylinder 3000 AL 1 02. YG. 3593
13 40301650018 | Hydro—Cylinder 3000 AL 1 02. YG. 3594
14 40201160022 | Joint HEL 1 02.01. 32433
15 40121000552 | Steel Pipe e 1
16 40122000011 | Steel Pipe e 1 02. YYL. 3258
17 40204000012 | Joint Bk 1 02. YYL. 3040
18 30803018001 | Gasket @18 bkt 2 03. 0484

44




5.4

Two Stage Hydraulic System (With Side Shift)

PIRE Z 4 Cie S )

|

16

18—

19

rgggi-—_ﬁ

16

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e KRG 4 #HE & A H &E
1 40401024092 | Power Unit HNA%T 1
2 40201000006 | Joint Bk 2 02. YYL. 2210
3 40202000008 | Joint Bk 5 02.01. 3278
4 40406000031 | Valve Block & 1
5 40101160039 | Rubber Hose i 1 02. YYL. 32721
6 40101160223 | Rubber Hose e 1
7 40301700011 | Hydro—Cylinder AL 1 02. Y. 3330
8 30803016001 | Gasket ®16 b 19 03. 0483
9 40201160012 | Joint Bk 3 02.01. 3051
10 40101160066 | Rubber Hose g 2 02. YYL. 3530
11 40201140011 | Joint Bk 10 02.01. 324327
12 40101140260 | Rubber Hose g 1 02. YYL. 2192
13 40101140261 | Rubber Hose R 1 02. YYL. 2200
14 30201050012 | Screw M5X30 B2 AT 4 03. 01330
15 20202001478 | 0il Pipe Sea e 1
16 40101140042 | Rubber Hose (2000) R E (2000) 4 02. YYL. 20648
16 40101140334 | Rubber Hose (2500) mERE (2500) 4
16 40101140357 | Rubber Hose (3000) & ERE (3000) 4
16 40101140214 | Rubber Hose (3300) BERE (3300) 4 02. YYL. 3916
16 40101140031 | Rubber Hose (3500) BERE (3500) 4 02. YYL. 32810
16 40101140358 | Rubber Hose (4000) BERE (4000) 4
17 40301450078 | Hydro—Cylinder (2000) L (2000) 2 02. YG. 20760
17 40301450092 | Hydro—Cylinder (2500) L (2500) 2 02. YG. 20761
17 40301450080 | Hydro—Cylinder (3000) L (3000) 2 02. YG. 20762
17 40301450052 | Hydro—Cylinder (3300) WAL (3300) 2 02. Y6. 20523
17 40301450051 | Hydro—Cylinder (3500) WAL (3500) 2 02. YG. 20522
17 40301450059 | Hydro—Cylinder (4000) WAL (4000) 2 02. YG. 20708
18 30301160001 | Nut M16X1.5 B2 2 03. 0281

45




5.4

Two Stage Hydraulic System (With Side Shift)

PIRE Z 4 Cie S )

|

16

18—

19

rﬂEigfw&_——il§§

16

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 R EAS HE &R A &
19 40201140007 | Joint Bk 2 02.01. 324321
20 40101140263 | Rubber Hose s 2
21 40101140339 | Rubber Hose fic & 2
22 40207000068 | 0il Pipe Sea it JE 1
23 30201080028 | Screw M8X16 BZAT 2
24 40207000067 | 0il Pipe Sea e 1
25 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 4247 2 03. 0934
26 40221000021 | Valve Casing & 472 1 02.01. 3206
27 40101160221 | Rubber Hose fix & 1 02. YYL. 2201
28 40204000027 | Banjo Bolt 20 HE AR 2
29 40121000381 | Steel Pipe NE 1
30 40204000006 | Banjo Bolt =0 AR 1 02. YYL. 2393
31 40207000066 | 0il Pipe Sea e 1
32 40121000380 | Steel Pipe WE 1
33 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 & & 2 02. 01. 30480

46




Three Stage Hydraulic System
=R RS
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
@ f e KA 4 #HE & A H &
1 : 1 40401024013 | Power Unit ¥ 1 02.DLDY. 0114
16/,5!, 2 40202000008 | Joint Bk 3 02.01. 3278
| 3 40101160064 | Rubber Hose fic & 1 02. YYL. 3529
15 g . 4 40101160066 | Rubber Hose B E 2 02. YYL. 3530
| — @ 5 40201160012 | Joint Bk 6 02.01. 3051
r§ﬁ IS\ N 6 30803016001 | Gasket ®16 B2 16 03. 0483
7 40301700011 | Hydro—Cylinder AL 1 02. YG. 3330
18 8 40204000027 | Banjo Bolt M16x70 Y PIS 2
/ 9 40121000381 | Steel Pipe e 1
10 40201140011 | Joint Bk 1 02.01. 324327
11 20202001479 | 0il Pipe Sea i E R 1
22 12 30201050012 | Screw M5X 30 24T 4 03. 01330
13 40121000380 | Steel Pipe wE 1
14 40101160220 | Rubber Hose A (4000) B A (4000) 1
14 40101160222 | Rubber Hose A (4500) JRE A (4500) 1 40104000115
14 40101160285 | Rubber Hose A (4800) JRE A (4800) 1 02. YYL. 4355
. 15 40201160007 | Joint Bk 1 02. YYL. 3482
16 30301160001 | Nut M16X1.5 NS R T 1 03. 0281
17 40101160138 | Rubber Hose B (4000) JRE B (4000) 1 02. YYL. 3481
17 40101160214 | Rubber Hose B (4500) JRE B (4500) 1 02. YYL. 3474
17 40101160284 | Rubber Hose B (4800) JRE B (4800) 1
18 40102160019 | Rubber Hose g 1 40104000118
1. 19 40204000001 | Banjo Bolt INY - 90 1 02.01. 2369
20 20202001483 | 0il Pipe Sea i E R 1
21 40301500102 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4000)  ##L B (4000) 1 02. Y6. 20743
21 40301500270 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4500)  ##L B (4500) 1 40301500085
21 40301500333 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4800) %L B (4800) 1 02. YG. 3799
22 40301450073 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4000) %L A (4000) 2 02. YG. 20744

47




5.5

Three Stage Hydraulic System

=ML ARG

©

N
S

-
[&)]

@——b——@:ﬁ

%

A7

22

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

F5 R EAS HE &R A &
22 40301450061 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4500)  Jh#L A (4500) 2 02.YG. 20715
22 40301450198 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4800)  h#L A (4800) 2 02. YG. 3798
23 40204000006 | Banjo Bolt 0 HE AR 1 02. YYL. 2393
24 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 & 1Al 3 02.01. 30480

48




5.6 Three Stage Hydraulic System
=HWERG G

©

37

18

_a & f

36

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
1 40401024092 | Power Unit HNA%T 1
2 40201000006 | Joint Bk 2 02. YYL. 2210
3 40202000008 | Joint Bk 5 02.01. 3278
4 40406000031 | Valve Block & 3 1
5 40101160039 | Rubber Hose i 1 02. YYL. 32721
6 40101160223 | Rubber Hose e 1
7 40301700011 | Hydro—Cylinder pi:Kins 1 02. YG. 3330
8 30803016001 | Gasket @16 bkt 35 03. 0483
9 40201160012 | Joint Bk 6 02.01. 3051
10 40101160066 | Rubber Hose g 2 02. YYL. 3530
11 40201140011 | Joint Bk 17 02.01. 324327
12 40101140260 | Rubber Hose g 1 02. YYL. 2192
13 40101140261 | Rubber Hose R 1 02. YYL. 2200
14 30201050012 | Screw M5X30 B2AT 4 03. 01330
15 20202001478 | 0il Pipe Seat e 1
16 40101140257 | Rubber Hose A (4000) JRE A (4000) 4 02. YYL. 4254
16 40101140262 | Rubber Hose A (4500) JRE A (4500) 4 40104000112
16 40101140044 | Rubber Hose A (4800) JRE A (4800) 4 02. YYL. 20650
17 20202001483 | 0il Pipe Seat i 1
18 30301160001 | Nut M16X1.5 453 3 03. 0281
19 40201140007 | Joint Bk 2 02.01. 324321
20 20202001480 | 0il Pipe Seat i 1
21 40102140021 | Rubber Hose B (4000) JRE B (4000) 2
21 40102140022 | Rubber Hose B (4500) JRE B (4500) 2
21 40102140023 | Rubber Hose B (4800) & B (4800) 2
22 40204000011 | Banjo Bolt O3S 2 02.01. 30810
23 30201060037 | Screw M6X16 B2AT 4 03. 0934
24 20202001482 | 0il Pipe Seat HE 1

49




5.6

Three Stage Hydraulic System
=RWIE RS Cirig)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & A H HiE
25 40101140016 | Rubber Hose C (4000) JR%E C (4000) 2 02. YYL. 3243
25 40101140042 | Rubber Hose C (4500) JRE C (4500) 2 02. YYL. 20648
25 40101140234 | Rubber Hose C (4800) JR%E C (4800) 2 02. YYL. 4046

26 40101140263 | Rubber Hose g 2
27 20202001481 | 0il Pipe Seat i E 1
28 40221000021 | Valve Casing R A 1 02. 01. 3206
29 40101160221 | Rubber Hose R 1 02. YYL. 2201
30 40204000027 | Banjo Bolt INY - 90 2
31 40121000381 | Steel Pipe e 1
32 40204000006 | Banjo Bolt O 1 02. YYL. 2393
33 20202001479 | 0il Pipe Seat i 1
34 40121000380 | Steel Pipe e 1
35 40405000024 | Explosion Proof Valve 7 & & 3 02. 01. 30480
36 40301450073 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4000) %L A (4000) 2 02. YG. 20744
36 40301450061 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4500) %L A (4500) 2 02. YG. 20715
36 40301450198 | Hydro—Cylinder A (4800) %L A (4800) 2 02. YG. 3798
37 40101160138 | Rubber Hose D (4000) & D (4000) 1 02. YYL. 3481
37 40101160214 | Rubber Hose D (4500) B D (4500) 1 02. YYL. 3474
37 40101160284 | Rubber Hose D (4800) JRE D (4800) 1
38 40201160007 | Joint Bk 1 02. YYL. 3482
39 40101160220 | Rubber Hose E (4000) JRE E (4000) 1
39 40101160222 | Rubber Hose E (4500) JRE E (4500) 1
39 40101160285 | Rubber Hose E (4800) JRE E (4800) 1 02. YYL. 4355
40 40102160019 | Rubber Hose g 1
41 40204000001 | Banjo Bolt O3S 1 02.01. 2369
42 40301500102 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4000) 4L B (4000) 1 02. YG. 20743
42 40301500270 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4500) k4L B (4500) 1
42 40301500333 | Hydro—Cylinder B (4800) %L B (4800) 1 02. YG. 3799

50




5.7

Power Unit

EIAE S

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KA 4 #E & EH# HiE
A 40401024013 | Power Unit HAETT 1 02. DLDY. 0114

1 71531000007 | Coil % 4

2 71531000002 | Solenoid Valve =8, 7 1] 1 02. 01. 9034
3 50204000011 | Plug %k 1

4 50204000005 | Plug ¥k 12 02.01. 9153
5 71531000035 Solenoid Valve 2R A 3

6 30201080040 | Screw M8X80 BEAT 4 03. 0877

7 50204000006 | Plug G1/8 3k 3 03. 1065

8 50204000003 | Plug G1/4 3k 2 02. 01. 9056
9 30803013001 | Gasket ®13 ok g 2 03. 1067
10 40405000137 Hydraulic Lock IR 1

11 40407000043 Transition Block e £ 1

12 40405000138 | Pressure Compensation Valve — JE /7 #MEIR 1

13 55311000010 Damping FHL 2 1

14 30801012001 | O-Ring 0AH 2

15 70402000009 | Dc Electrical Machinery BT AL 1 02.DJ. 21040
16 30211050008 | Screw M5X8 BEAT 2

17 70303000006 | Dc Contactor B A 1 02. 01. 2207
18 54312000003 | Sheath & 2 02.01. 2265
19 20102030023 Connecting Line EREL 1

20 40411000038 | Coupling Bk de 1 02. DLDY. SJ. 011
21 40407000044 | Central Block LN 1

22 40405000038 | One-Way Valve 18] 1] 1 02. 01. 9028
23 40405000040 | Relief Valve 2 I 1 1 02. 01. 9029
24 30801110003 | O-Ring 0AH 1 02.01. 0338
25 40411000008 | Return Pipe i & 2

26 40402000045 | Gear Pump HIHR 1 02. 01. 9044
27 40411000086 | 0il Suction Pipe R E 1

51




5.7

Power Unit

EIAE S

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e KRG 4 #HE & A H &E
28 30411080002 | Spring Washer @8 A 2 03. 0012
29 40412000010 | Rose box & 1 02.01. 9051
30 40410000010 | Fuel Tank Cap A 1 02.01. 30423
31 30101060024 | Bolt M6X12 A 4
32 40408000068 | Tank A 1 30. 31. 0031
33 50204180001 | Plug Screw MI8X1.5X16 EE 1 03. 0989
34 30803018001 | Gasket ®18 5 A 1 03. 0484

52




5.8 Power Unit

YAV

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
e (2] 4 #E & A H HiE

A 40401024092 | Power Unit HAETT 1

1 1 40401024070 | Hydraulic station WE 3h 1 02. DLDY. 3439

2 40408000098 | Tank WA 1

3 40410000010 | Fuel Tank Cap WA = 1 02.01. 30423

4 50204180003 | Plug Screw MI8X1. B2 1

5 30803018001 | Gasket @18 B A 1 03. 0484

53




6.1 Electrical Assembly

FL A i

F—

Y S~
{:win\h{/‘l i I\°IT\\ \\\\\ Pitgs e | \14
RS N T N Nl k= oy
I ,U%//h \'TS\\\L{” I :l S S } : |
N N S N
LS IS g Y ! !
B b ST TS N1 R
AT RTINS 1S i B e SO 1 ! )
i |n"] S A NOSed] 18 1ol
SO a2 ’g RSl S I
~/ o AgEr Azl <l > 4
SNy "€y |'<1':’]\\"' N I Kol l',l
'Y J{v{gl T N T gz
\I'L\/\ E/I" ! '&i??r\\\ﬂ //C -
s S B T
S W =T -
o ¥ =7 -7
LT F -7
\(«T<\ s
e

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

FE KA EAS #= & il B # %

1 30201080028 | Screw M8X 16 BRAT 4
2 70222000002 | Horn N 1 02.01. 2218
3 70301000011 | Electronic Components R 1
3 70301000050 | Electronic Components B 1
3 70301000074 | Electronic Components B 1
3 70301000058 | Electronic Components B 1
4 30211040016 | Screw M4 x40 BBAT 4 03. 0768
5 70225000003 | Fan HEA 1 19. 0366
6 30251050015 | Screw M5X12 BRAT 2 03. 0083
7 70104000005 | Emergency Stop Switch AT X (AERR e ) 1
7 70104000006 | Emergency Stop Switch — AfEFF* (#H) 1 02.01. 2248
8 30201050007 | Screw M5X 12 BBAT 2 03. 1087
9 30201040012 | Screw M4 X6 BBAT 10 03. 0127
10 54331000005 | Socket LA 5 02. 01. 02070
11 20201000160 | Socket Sk 1 30. 11. 0001
12 30201040011 | Screw M4 X 30 BBAT 2 03.0125
13 70302000011 | Controller BT R A 1 02. KZQ. 2369
14 70331000412 | Aluminum Plate BAEH 1
15 70105000001 | Key Switch HIRTF X 1 02.01. 2186
16 70601000006 | Meters Bk (AR W) 1
16 70601000003 | Meters Bk (H ) 1 02. DLB, 21543
17 See annexl Battery B, 1
18 See annexl Charger 7L 5 1

54




Annex 1

A 1

18

17

Annex 1

Lead Acid Battery (Item 17)
HE M (F5 17)

Lithium Battery (Item 17)

S (F5 171

Charger Charger

Part No.and Part No.and

(Item 18) Plug Standard (Item 18) Plug Standard

Specifications Specifications
T B EEE Sl T B kAT

S R A S B A

(FE18) 75 18)

70411020012 GB E 47 70412020001 GB E A7

70411020013 EU B AT 70412020002 EU B A

70411020014 ANST # 4% (1) 70503240066 70412020003 ANST # 47

70411020015 UNI & A Fl 47 25. 6V/150AH 70412020056 BS F AR
70501240007 70411020016 BS & AR 70412020064 AS B A F| T AT
24V/210AH 70411020017 SABS # A7 (2) 70503240072 70412020319 NB B 7 A&

70411020018 S. 1 L& 74 25. 6V/175AH 70412020364 SABS # 3 A7

70411020019 NB BT AR 70412020421 UNI & A Fl#7

70411020020 IRAM [ 4% ZE A7 70412020434 IRAM [ 4% 2 A

70411020021 | AS ¥ A F| T A7

70411020032 ANST # 47 70412020009 EU B A

70411020033 GB E 47 70412020112 GB E A7

70411020034 EU B AT 70412020113 ANST =47

70411020035 UNI & A A7 70412020320 BS AR
70501240017 70411020036 BS 347 70503240108 70412020432 AS A AT AR
24V/270AH 70411020037 SABS # AR 25. 6V/200AH 70412020438 SABS & A%

70411020038 S. 1 A&7 #r

70411020039 NB BT A%

70411020040 TRAM [ 1R 2 A

70411020041 | AS ¥ A F| T A7

55




6.2

Control Board Assembly (1232E)
AR (1232E)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA EA S #= & F| H # %

A 70301000011 | Electronic Components R 1

1 70331000402 | Plate BAE RN 1

2 70303000000 | Relay BB 1 02.01. 21621
3 30411060002 Spring washer @6 A 2 03.0011

4 30211060007 | Screw M6X 12 BBAT 2 03. 0227

5 70331000005 | Positive Copper Strip EERS 1 16. 0481

6 30411080002 | Spring washer ®8 ek 2 03.0012

7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258

8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 BEAT 5 03. 0934

9 30211060009 | Screw M6X 20 BRAT 4 03. 0233

10 70302000027 | Controller =4 2 1 02. KZQ. 2159

11 70331000009 | Positive Copper Strip 484 1 16. 0622

12 70331000008 | Copper Guide Plate LR 1 16. 0621

13 30211050003 | Screw M5X 16 BBAT 4 03. 02261

14 70701000003 | Fuse Rie £ 2 02. 01. 2000

15 70711000001 | Base HEWT B R 2 02. 01. 3057

56




6.3

Control Board Assembly
IR R (F2-A)

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA EA S #= & F| H # %
A 70301000050 | Control Board Assembly — ##|# % & 1
1 70331000408 | Plate BAE RN 1
2 70303000000 | Relay BB 1 02.01. 21621
3 30411060002 Spring washer @6 A 2 03.0011
4 30211060007 | Screw M6X 12 BBAT 2 03. 0227
5 70331000005 | Positive Copper Strip EERS 1 16. 0481
6 30411080002 | Spring washer ®8 ek 2 03.0012
7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258
8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 BEAT 5 03. 0934
9 30211060009 | Screw M6X 20 BRAT 4 03. 0233
10 70302000029 | Ac Controller B AE ) 2 1 02. KZQ. 2382
11 70331000009 | Positive Copper Strip 484 1 16. 0622
12 70331000008 | Copper Guide Plate LR 1 16. 0621
13 30211050003 | Screw M5X 12 B2 AT 4 03. 02261
14 70701000003 | Fuse Rie £ 2 02. 01. 2000
15 70711000001 | Base HEWT B R 2 02. 01. 3057

57




6.4

Control Board Assembly
IR R R (AT

Ttem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
FE KA EA S #= & il B # %
A 70301000064 | Electronic Components R 1
1 70331000408 | Plate BAE RN 1
2 70303000000 | Relay BB 1 02.01. 21621
3 30411060002 | Spring washer @6 AR 2 03. 0011
4 30211060007 | Screw M6X 12 BBAT 2 03. 0227
5 70331000005 | Positive Copper Strip EERS 1 16. 0481
6 30411080002 | Spring washer ®8 ek 2 03.0012
7 30301080001 | Nut M8 B 2 03. 0258
8 30201060037 | Screw M6X 16 BEAT 5 03. 0934
9 30211060009 | Screw M6X 20 BRAT 4 03. 0233
10 70302000122 | Controller =4 2 1
11 70331000009 | Positive Copper Strip 484 1 16. 0622
12 70331000008 | Copper Guide Plate LR 1 16. 0621
13 30211050003 | Screw M5X 12 B2 AT 4 03. 02261
14 70701000003 | Fuse Rie £ 2 02. 01. 2000
15 70711000001 | Base HEWT B R 2 02. 01. 3057

58




6.5 Wiring Harness Assembly
LA (1232)

T0:Main contactor  EEEE—_
Exiyit P

T0:Speed cut
I

To: High limit
PR

T0:Battery
N

[
#iLit CAN

sensor
FLBLIELFE R 2%

To:Throttle
T2

\ /
To:Motor temperature =) T0:Motor encoder i |
i L ! [ I
lif %

T0:Horn switch

LUNIES

s
[y

T0:Programning interfaces \
HEED )
I {
Vo

L
TO:Plug
A

5<@| m‘i T0:Controller  Fiil#
i sl

To:Median switch

SRS ES

T0:Steering
5 motor encoder

el WL D 2

AVRY
To:Turtle\speed switch

|
T0:Key switch HIRFFX% // /]
/] )/

To:Interlock
switch

HHIFR

Part No.
(2]

Description

B

Applied Date

& H

Remark

&

20102030475

Master Wiring Harness

FEK

20102030007

Master Wiring Harness

FEK

ey
f\“? T0:Controller




6.6 Wiring Harness Assembly

TR

T0:1.8m switch

1.8 KPR TFR

To: High limit
PR

10:Battery

;:imzmu;'aﬁ IRE

TO:Fan U

AN
HhCAN @

or temperature

T0:Main contactor

I

To:Throttle
T 2

BRI

0: B+ IEH

To: Interlock
switch

HHTFR

T0:Programning interfaces

Gt

TO: Fu

R

TO:Motor encoder
HUPLG 2

uel gauge

rm guard switch
ES

10: AngTe-sensor-
AR

m To:Median switch
OSSN

TO:Steering
motor encode

<t i
@ B Bl

10:Plug
HEAR

T0:Controller {3

To:Turtle| |
speed switch

LEESIES | ‘
|

TO:

0:Controller — Fiil 2%

T0:Pump_contactor

? Esiy

p

\ N\

opfl ...

T0: Valve C DI
Cir)

Valve A
AR 10: Valve B
Biig

TO:Tilt switch  {WFF3%

=

TO:Lift button switch

@ THBEAHLITF 5

T0:Side-shift switch LUEEZIES

LR S (F2-A)
ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 (2] £ S %= &l B HiE
20102030476 | Master Wiring Harness FLER 1
" 20102030007 | Master Wiring Harness 4% 1

60




6.7 Wiring Harness Assembly

L N (T

T0:Horn switch

LILGISS
10:0ain contactor 2P
e o

y 10: B- Gl

T0:Fan Ul @7

0:Controller — f2il#%
T0:Speed cuts

T FE I

/

s
" 10:Programning interfaces T0:Pump contactor
ElpE=in) RS

To: High limit

[

gauge
10:Plug
Bl

TO:Battery

vt EER

To:Median switch
ERVZIES

10z Valve A Cig
AR : Valve

T0:Steering AR

mUlv(J( encode:

der
e 1 FLBLERIT 28

T0:Motor encoder
H LG T 2%

T0:Brake
A

£

TO:Key switch
[5ES

TO:Horn switch — WHIWUFFI¢

/’\»\'\ D
s,

N

i

To:Turtle speed switch LRPISS
T0:Tilt switch — MiMIFX
TO:Lift button switch
THBEHAT T %

To:Interlock switch TR

To:Throttle
T 2%

T0:Side-shift switch LUEZiES

To:Combination lock

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 (2] £ S %= &l B HiE
20102030506 | Master Wiring Harness FLER 1
20102030007 | Master Wiring Harness FLEK 1

61




6.8 Wiring Harness Assembly
LR A R (1232E/SE £:41/+1220C)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e e 2 $E | EAEH i

A 20102030908 | Master Wiring Harness FLER 1 20250310~

0:Conbination lock
wa

10:Controller
L]

[T

Battery BUS CAN
MBS CAN
R

\\‘

S

\:
\

— =

=—:‘:/

§ S

S w

5 -

-

iz i
£E

iy
EM

Kﬂg
‘l\ﬁ

7/
e

RERD

10:Upper Linit
R

Toskain contactor
TENE
[

£ g ] N\

(l
NL___]

T0:A/B/G/0/E/F Valve
AB/C/D/B/FR

LI D)
5§ ey

62



e
g M
£
[==1
o
=
D%A,U
- IO =
(o [ae]
S w3
o W Q
o =
< N
>
zowm
SHE
Saf
- H
S
o
P
2 W
. 2]
o W | »
o I3
& £
= =
oo
=
B
o
-~
=
o
[}
-
2]
<
=
o~
|8
S
N__m_adm
2 o
T ¥l a
< o
& =
N
5
et
Rl g
Lol

Wiring Harness Assembly

2B M (F2-A+1220C)

6.9

b LELE
payER B SO BUEEQL Frenm Wa//0/2/8
105 ::n 0L :awﬁ_ﬂ”zs s20su8s SuLT901S:0] R
z._:nﬁ_s

ngEy AT RO
saonpIatuy
Supmmeiolg:qy

NY) SWE A10339g:0L

N
[]
N

h______|
[ | [
" SRR

Jo0[20901 0]

s ,wmmué ~ \. \;7/// y VI.‘
-1 > ql
¢ ot AN\Q " >
iAW vy o
TepadioL 18] 1308)

103330

af o83 [ang:0l

63



e
g M
£
[==1
o
=
=) mMm AW
- IO =
(o [ae]
S w3
o W Q
o =
< N
>
zowm
5 x
Saf
- H
S
o
2
2 W
. 2]
LI ©n
O [
& £
= =
oo
=
B
o
-~
=
o
[}
-
2]
<
=
o
R —
3 =
N__m_adm
nr | <
T ¥l a
© o
~ =
N
5
et
Rl g
Lol

Wiring Harness Assembly

6. 10

LB MR (R CVD24S25HB4+DVM24S04)

L

gaygm W oo
osuas OYHEOL

Ll
o 01 L0 ERiHE
[ fws sl

,s:::__t_w“é mm_ﬁ 7 %< & T %.W/h«.w. -
pu | , ,//// \\\\\v\/\\\‘.

" 9
\

=,

S

aposgL

VD SR £393398:01

N D

g 1.—5-%\»"4\\‘ =
=W\
A= \\\ \
7

TR e
= 7
T

]
.
¥ue
OIS Y DNENE: 0L

oqronmgigy spamd myigL ~.. .‘d\w—ﬂ
ar UILh s

7\

103983000 FEy:Q

MA/B/UENY
AT 4/3/1/0/8/V:0L

\6}

\

[ | [
RTINS

3
= &g
F e

56

I
AV

20[[023U09:0L

64



6.11 Wiring Harness Assembly
LA S (HT# LVM24S25)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark

e e 2 $E | EAEH i

A 20102030909 | Master Wiring Harness FLER 1 20250310~

10:Upper Cover

= [
e,

10:Turtle speed button

‘ N

[]
il

10:Controller
L]

= Wl

=

=

— 3
:= g3 .
i I <2 i =
AN 2D NiiE
SR R Nz

) o J"\\a\ g
Q W= ©

10:Fuel gauge J2

Z
= o 7
s e
£
£
iig
..,..25
== €
I3 !Ill\
£ o Ep
liili ®
s 8:2
e &3
z EER

10:Upper linit

T0:Main contactor

T0:Ventilator

R
10:3-

)

%

II’/II//", ‘\“\\l

T0:A/B/C/D/E/F Valve
MB/C/D/E/FR

=
=
®

10: Controll

65



6.12 Cable Assembly
FLZ R, CHYIR Fth)

ITtem Part No. Description Qty Applied Date Remark
F5 KA £ S &l B HiE
A 20102030189 | Cable Assembly B R
Car Body Plug Wire ARG L&A A
1 20102030203 1
Assembly %
Battery Plug Wire BRIEL & AT A
2 20102030204 1
Assembly %
:3
/_';_L 3 Emergency Stop — Safety
g 20102030194 BE-RERAL 1
Cable
4 20102030197 | Motor U-Phase Line TABMNUMEL 1
\ \ 5 20102030198 | Motor V-Phase Line TAENVHEE 1
2,)
::.E;‘f 7 6 20102030199 | Motor W-Phase Line TAENV L 1
r BN
- S
7 F AL B
20102030195 Pump Motor Cable+ 1
8 Ed
8 FAEAL A B
20102030196 Pump Motor Cable-— 1
Ed
Steering Controller 4 1 45 | B EW
9 20102030201 1
Cable+ &
Steering Controller # 1] 15 H| B AR
10 20102030203 1
Cable— Ed

66




6.13 Cable Assembly

L2 LR R R )

T
I [

ITtem Part No. Description Applied Date Remark
e KA &% & H &
A 20102030057 | Cable Assembly A LA
Car Body Plug Wire ARG L&A A
1 20102030194
Assembly %
Emergency Stop — Safety N
2 20102030197 AR EHL
Cable
3 20102030198 | Motor U-Phase Line TR BHLUHEE
4 20102030199 | Motor V-Phase Line 1T A& BHLV H A
5 20102030195 | Motor W-Phase Line 1T & AL W AE £
FENEREY
6 20102030196 Pump Motor Cable+
%
7 RN AR L
20102030200 Pump Motor Cable-
%
8 Steering Controller B s & IR
20102030201
Cable+ Ed
Steering Controller 1] 15 ) B AR
9 20102030194

Cable- %




FAF B IR 2% b il 3 7R OR B AR R AL !

The power of interpretation of this part catalogue will be preserved by the manufacturer eventually!

68



	1.1
	Frame Assembly（1.0T）
	车架总成（1.0T）
	1.2
	Frame Assembly（1.5T）
	车架总成（1.5T）
	1.3
	Frame Assembly（Side shift）
	车架总成（带侧移）
	1.4
	Arm Guard Seat Assembly
	护臂座总成
	1.5
	Cover Assembly

	面罩总成
	1.6
	Pedal Assembly
	踏板总成
	1.7
	Battery Slide Carriage
	电瓶滑架
	2.1
	Drive Assembly
	驱动总成
	3.1
	Operating Handle Assembly
	操作手柄组件
	3.1
	Operating Handle Assembly
	操作手柄组件
	3.2
	Handle head assembly（Side shift）
	手柄头总成（侧移）
	3.2
	Handle head assembly（Side shift）
	手柄头总成（侧移）
	3.3
	Handle head assembly（Side shift and Combination lo
	手柄头总成（侧移/密码锁）
	3.3
	Handle head assembly（Side shift and Combination lo
	手柄头总成（侧移/密码锁）
	4.1
	Single Door Frame Assembly
	单门架总成
	4.1
	Single Door Frame Assembly
	单门架总成
	4.2
	Two Level Gantry Assembly
	两级门架总成
	4.2
	Two Level Gantry Assembly
	两级门架总成
	4.3
	Two Stage Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
	两级全自由门架总成
	4.3
	Two Stage Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
	两级全自由门架总成
	4.4
	Two Level Gantry Assembly（With Side Shift）
	两级门架总成（带侧移）
	4.4
	Two Level Gantry Assembly（With Side Shift）
	两级门架总成（带侧移）
	4.4
	Two Level Gantry Assembly（With Side Shift）
	两级门架总成（带侧移）
	4.5
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
	三级全自由门架总成
	4.5
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
	三级全自由门架总成
	4.5
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly
	三级全自由门架总成
	4.6
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly（With Si
	三级全自由门架总成（带侧移）
	4.6
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly（With Si
	三级全自由门架总成（带侧移）
	4.6
	Three Level Fully Free Door Frame Assembly（With Si
	三级全自由门架总成（带侧移）
	4.7
	Tray Rack Assembly (Single Door Rack)
	托盘架总成（单门架）

	4.8
	Tray Rack Assembly (Two Level Fully Free Portal Fr
	托盘架总成（两级全自由门架）

	4.9
	Tray Rack Assembly (Two-Stage Gantry)
	托盘架总成（两级门架）

	4.10
	Tray Rack Assembly (Two-Stage Gantry With Side Shi
	托盘架总成（两级门架带侧移）

	4.11
	Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry)
	托盘架总成（三级门架）

	4.12
	Tray Rack Assembly (Third Level Gantry With Side S
	托盘架总成（三级门架带侧移）

	5.1
	单门架液压系统
	5.2
	两级液压系统
	5.3
	两级全自由液压系统
	5.4
	两级液压系统（带侧移）
	5.4
	两级液压系统（带侧移）
	5.5
	三级液压系统
	5.5
	三级液压系统
	5.6
	三级液压系统（带侧移）
	5.6
	三级液压系统（带侧移）
	5.7
	动力单元
	5.7
	动力单元
	5.8
	动力单元
	6.1
	电气总成
	Electronic Components
	Electronic Components
	Electronic Components
	Electronic Components
	Meters
	Meters

	附件 1
	6.2
	控制板总成（1232E）
	Electronic Components

	6.3
	控制板总成（F2-A）
	Control Board Assembly

	6.4
	控制板总成（前拓）
	Electronic Components

	6.5
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（1232）
	6.6
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（F2-A）
	6.7
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（前拓）
	6.8
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（1232E/SE系列+1220C）
	6.9
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（F2-A+1220C）
	6.10
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（前拓 CVD24S25HB4+DVM24S04）
	6.11
	Wiring Harness Assembly
	线束总成（前拓LVM24S25）
	6.12
	Cable Assembly
	电缆总成（铅酸电池）
	6.13
	Cable Assembly
	电缆总成（锂电池）
	零件目录最终由制造商保留解释权！

